Principal Secreta

M.A. Deptt, GoWB
& ‘

Chairman, SUDA

0.No.5um: 26

- 9?/0905(&&9 I Lo i poru

ated,, Rs 0.3 LS

NOTE SHEET SULA

Sub: Celebration of Swachh Bharat Anniversary on 2" October, 2015 and various
programmes at State and ULB Level between 25" Sept. to 11" Oct., 2015 as per
instruction of Ministry of Urban Development, Government of India

Enclosed kindly see the D.O. No. 15/38/2015-SBM dated 24" Sept, 2015 of Sri
Praveen Prakash, Joint Secretary and Mission Director, SBM, Ministry of Urban
development, Government of India addressed to the Principal Secretary of all States. it
has been decided by the Government of India that on the occasion of 1* Anniversary of
Swachh Bharat Mission {(Urban) on 2" Oct, 2015, an intensive National Cleanliness
Campaign to be undertaken at various level including State, ULB and Ward Level
between 25" Sept to 11" Oct., 2015. It has been requested to organise a walkathon in
the State Capital on 2" Qct., 2015 with various dignitaries and engaging SBM
Ambassador (Flag “X”) who will symbolically reinforce the spirit of Swachh Bharat. The
programme has also been mentioned visit by CM/ Minister/ Senior Officials to various
locations (Flag “Y”) and also inauguration of new public / communality toilet (Flag-“Z").
Other activities of the programme include cleanliness drive around main markets, bus
stands, railway stations in the City level in which citizen can participate as well as
programme at Ward Level (Flag-“Z”). The programme also includes visual media
campaigns and other activities.

It has been requested to incur expenditure for these activities from IEC component
of Swachh Bharat Mission fund released by the Ministry to the State. It may be
mentioned in this connection that Rs. 64.01 crore has already been received from Gol
under SBM and out of that 12% fund may be utilised for various IEC activities at State
and ULB Level. It may be mentioned that a video conference was held on 22.09.2015 on
the above issues wherein the Joint Secretary and Mission Director, MoUD, Gol requested
to take immediate action both at State Level as well as ULB Level with special focus on
big ULBs like KMC and HMC. It has been also stated that during the programme period
senior officer of the Ministry may visit the State to oversee the celebration

In view of above instruction is solicited regarding celebration of anniversary and

undertaking various activities as suggested by the Ministry of U.D., Gol.

1l

& Mission Director, SBM (U)

.
9

%&w\) Br\x h P\’f,,, Prucpage R e wnda (B
&m”})w /‘E wafakvewb Comfpontad Avd

ot C\Jhw Fecitom AorLUEW d



TK

-
NOTE SHEET

@ QE“A‘—Q 1}- l; a w\_gga;}‘ ) A&M/ .
P ot by be  [aed befne  Ho e MIC, HA
Dot o achuds QLB Auttn Pz
Depe i aloe ke badu wib towrdinha -

E ‘.") SV TP \'&C_ 10('\"5‘2711)@( o Q»‘G\W\l\:a i

ve Cromald - Unsd

L.



Mis

mo

=il -~
NOTE SHEET

01 (One) no. of Electronic Treasury Bill in respect of Swachh Bharat
sion as detailed below has been prepared in T.R.Form-31 through e-billing
Jule under e-pradan (IFMS) and duly submitted to the Kolkata Pay &

Acgounts Office-III today electronically with the digital signature of Director,

SU

DA.

Accordingly, now to submit the paper copies of this bill, 01 (One) set of

Treasury Bill has been printed and placed herewith for signature of Director,

SUPA please.
SL G.0. No. Bill No. Reference Amount Sch
No. ‘& Date & Date No. (in Rs.) i
276 (Sanction)/ i 75/”2015 = Swachh Bharat
01. REATVCIN 20151200912023 ﬁl,su,mm- s
1G-1/2015 dated 03.12.2015 (Additional
dated 30.11.2015 State Share)

F.8. &
Ex-Offi¢io J.D. (Fin.)

S

T
-

B.T.R. is also put up for signature of Director, SUDA please.
e
e Rt KWM:{' (%‘)/&’t Es
qﬂm%? R ap dededee Alove Intap

/K/w.d{% A@W@ /’L’ .

g

'*;\LV\W ¥
46
s o
W W
NMeil Bedes 03, 3. A0l o SBN -

Netiomel  PMU b lonmeetion 0

/(E\I Deteila ;]:w wh»\'zer'!p‘ E'Moﬁa
P?&MM\ P(M'Q‘D A (fzh'le»

Wt aaay wc&uwi KMNe bad HMe
b Ha antin leNea b Pa '?bw‘,?-}

(&[{\L@\, A.ﬂDM WB) Pzace) A ,:[;1'/9.

2 ;{w J\Jﬂuaf[uw%l

s ¥ ( Mu 24! 1(2

b4-0%"




1o L

A

S

-{‘-‘fff

NOTE SHEET

D.o. Nt- 2,~}zo,1;/f 2006 - SBM-U Pede
88 - 02 A0LE i’vom T4, éecd, e,
H,‘M:pq D('A,(L D, §BN (L:), H'r.h' 9/{, L.p -
(htndt . b;[/ Laie Pl&(é’? Aat ,:[f—yfg ‘
£ L, D,{‘ ’*f@f[)l'j dv  (s01 FZAM? A

:I;/Q ‘;ibx( A:ﬂ@&’hve,
o

1§-0%7
T -0 657 m)@(\%
A6 [ob/!i.

.
W |

Yo
/\\\i\ rf\)‘"\

\

"vsn-c\,v&f{wv&’ ‘-'NP & e

ot
s 7 ceder ABNL ol

O—Q‘ (’a»-léfo&m}\ N\_'\'\J—W o
oty IR e e i

sh@-:mr, Jroporwd ok Qudeawen,
((\,\._ﬁ 'Tu-yumebc'j\ m«%mc}%m °~"' (7 ol 8

2 dyod, oA
Mé7 dv = W (EROY T u.tﬂy Pas

\r\vw:nnr /5"‘"”‘&

A5 3 J“_COA!\’ No.

g, Yo o :
oWy, pwc#bm
: ; e
o /R0 [ 106y il e1- 3016 (£
W ta T e avarSicrad) 15 PN —q'vﬂ\al Roa  Yagerx_/

NMNCJ(:D&-C} No snchs gred amdr 3mN s
cediansed I %wwoh'; M,mx‘-d{:»ﬂ\‘y W oamaa ond i
Fresllrodon, b darece oIt/ Opon difee Mo
<frenv Cgmpu&u\%\\w Hewaa o Hewe, ./%\\7 N
lelowb Proadlon o b foy sleibo/ e Labon it

Y ) § — \ A



.DE;F

NOTE SHEET w

R 5 i WET
Howoeuwer , o pax Dreodd 04,-(\-' c@ WM

Aty Praledlon o o, Ty tee
. Q¥rt-h .
/ay&,wi \7‘({,';9 A .Q./{j(' cﬁ{}— w \hmﬂ—'c:cﬂ_u)\
—fyw v e cgvﬂ'\& '{‘7’ Yaa_ “‘S»Q-D»ng 4o D, \"K‘-Oi\/
4o comdrencPlon ob AWHL € vendx SHNL

Jz‘g{g[\é

illsta ’T;”@'mg' Yo by A
i rlh'{ N bM“ & 7

@ WDiwd WA [ kfd{[l/\ fﬁd_’{ ’H¢0

W [~  md '
l’ELO e,{,t Nb f\!a-ﬂ- ﬁ BA)IB'\(Lbd’fg /'ib.:‘ [HHL
&“ﬁ ({'L.e DD F S"bftm /b 9?? ,

pehsenve
{b Ny ma? ’fv Nelowe

i», Al dpree s
?:7” ('t«w@;\ @tn DN?. H”@U‘f AN w'e
I e dhe UED) DI L W dgpe
Med e I ey be /["mlw\,few@
A e Huuu'Pal;"57 4o lomwomeo
Lo ay Lt L 0 A
Aot ut P'M vodd s by reluxe) 18
077 * Rn dbeef- i-e Rn 2605 Lakh
(Cq,\[f"&l ', R!\. 1954 Lakl &) M&’{cl\{né
pte  Sheve R 681 Lakk )
A Mt ¥2d Lae b Neltine 1 blaeed

o ple
((vw/? P 0;) i



L BN K
H%l,%

D.‘N/u-

D‘l -'\(ot"tb\(

) 2

~ b6 -

NOTE SHEET SUT A
Tt oppve ved fle pProponrd] b
Mgf};@MGFP J\-{»L[’,L’7 be bewdua (;D% ”Zt

é.ﬂc\ré’/i&"*ra, N A Dep{f' q‘fm M A
ZQ'AA(D A‘Ppwva/'
—\xmu(;

TN
bl. b,?, 14

DA -

P furnedl didach f o vedessed
o g b OH lérv15&> hryutc YL Tade
chwv(_up(}( - Eaty MVOJ dv T Puvenl
T 4 4 Dt e e 50D
%:b Ay B hro e ryefioon -

ot

“m Yodailn  ane onveileble  Ae 5?1;&
paeand Moo SUDA- 13 | 2015 (PF) [ 1444 (3)
Qeter 06 01 20/k PlueD fu il

helow (;H&a 1)
ks
D‘?J%PM



Dir7étor

FiK

- 63
NOTE SHEET SUDA

Later.

Memo No. 5325/MNB/H2P dated 30.06.2016 from Additional District Magistrate,
Hooghly and Additional Executive Officer, Hooghly Zilla Parishad placed in file
below may kindly be seen. An allotment of Rs. 20.00 Lakh for IEC activities under
Swachh Bharat Mission has been requested for in the said communication.

The matter was discussed with Sri. B.N. Kar, Additional Director and Director,
SUDA and it has been decided that we may release a sum of Rs. 10.00 Lakh to the
District Administration, Hooghly for different IEC activities. Accordingly, it is
proposed that Rs. 10.00 Lakh be released to District Magistrate, Hooghly {Rs. 7.50
Lakh from Central share and Rs. 2 50 Lakh from State share). A Memorandum of

Release in anticipation is placed in fiIe below.

|

D%»o?‘

Pl oﬁl'r\‘z—* w)z/g’{b/( b

l6



4o dH
o Yo bl
‘.CWJ@/ A)W
S el i

NOTE SHEET

-8-

As proposed by TA, we may accord approval for release of the following fund to
the District Magistrate, Hooghly for I[HHL and IEC activities under Swachh Bharat

Mission (SBM) :

Component | No. Of IHHL in | Amounts Total amount | Central | State
Baidyabati per proposed to be | Share | Share
Municipality IHHL released Rs. In|(Rs. In

, | Rs. (Rs. In lakh) | lakh lakh)
IHHL 977 2666 26.05| 19.54 6.51
IEC - - 10.00 7.50 2.50
TOTAL 36.05] 27.04 9.01

(Daichd

e

bt N N shiaic)

M‘(& lc&«
(e Hk Lyd Degh .

elo?

MM@&;( o U UL ot

s DF B@v—ﬂ(
( ™l by St ) r—e T lland &Té

e ok

Se At 1Y

Mo JonT
ki

“/

CoWN 2N Y Ve~

4«#«4

/1{-*%.1(

1,

%



= aqf-
NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at NSP-07 & prepage z

irector &
viser

=l

j/{’—

Additional
Financi

-

N

b

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for IHHL & IEC
activities under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in favour of Fund
T'ransfer A/C, Zilla Parishad, Hooghly District, a transfer advice
imounting to Rs.36,05,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Five
housand) only has been prepared and placed herewith for signatuie
bf Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department please for
pbnward transmission to Axis Bank of India, Salt Lake, Sector-II

pranch. - ™ : .
/“’(('?'3,/"?; e or kb
,ﬁ},:a’ \ {’b’\o'?fl‘ b

\aro Wy 4 o‘/ r"v%@qvé‘ab /é‘#pwd’ﬁ'
re/e o e 6'/\ (/'0@0/% oD P s o0 '7/'—44)(241/

Aol Ao anels/of LaSrope ﬂy#@ VPRV BW /W 4
o "C’.f e o S DisSfonsiof Do L e,
Lo o TLELC acktHo, Kieo &'zw/e:» 317

f/
ﬂ’?o//a:/cw”r/["’ aLdS?e e %z}/) Mg/p/a.e,e/
Kenze cua//("_-r-/m vif’j'vaoé're_ y’ .é)/_?r_rizﬁ", O
B/ eoze o

Do ImzameNamsdmnd AL

PR. Rae M'\u;) : Py

THNI

sE 00 SE

N
KU

§F - [029 P oo
%\\.]{\\b-




B.N.

ar

Addnl. Director,

ILGYS

N

(ud

N

28

_—w‘ H —
NOTE SHEET

SUDA

ﬁI

Sub: Release of further funds for construction of IHHL in the Districts of North
24 Parganas, Hooghly and Purba Medinipur
Memo No. 134/MNB(NZP) dated 19.07.2016, 493/HZP dated 13.07.2016 and
218/SBM-Urban/PMZP/16 dated 11.07.2016 from the District Magistrates of
North 24 Parganas, Hooghly and Purba Medinipur Districts respectively
requesting for further funds for construction of Individual Household Latrines
(IHHL) in the ULBs of the respective Districts placed in file below may kindly be

seen.

It may kindly be recalled that earlier we had released 50% of Central Share
(i.e. 50% of Rs. 4000) and 50% of Matching State Share (i.e. 50% of Rs. 1333) to
the District Administrations as first instalment for construction of the target

number of units.

It now appears that the funds released earlier have been utilized and in
consideration of this, further fundsare required to be released in favour of the
District Magistrates immediately. It is proposed in this connection that we may
release the balance 50% of Central and State Shares as well as Additional State

Shares at the rate of Rs. 2657 per unit.

The statement marked Annexure-A placed in file below shows the funds released
to the District Administrations earlier and funds proposed to be released now

with break-up of Central Share, State Share and Additional State Share.

if approved, funds shown in Col. 11 may be released electronically in favour of
the District Administrations in their dedicated Bank Accounts (the details of which
are already available with us) with approval of competent higher authorities.

The total amount of release works out to Rs. 7070.57 Lakh.
In anticipation, a draft memorandum of release is also placed in file.
4—‘_—* .NA(?< LS "
]
erie

B. Das 0240 S.K. Mukh
TUO

b Ta N TN




Dire76r

gt

- SUgﬂ"

NOTE SHEET m

11~

We may agree to the proposal of TA for release of an
amount of Rs. 7070.57/- lakh ( Rupees Seventy crore
Seventy lakh Fifty-seven thousand only) to the District
Magistrates of 24 Parganas (North), Hooghly and Purba
Midnapur for Construction of IHHL, under SBM Scheme
in Municipal Towns in the Districts.

Proposed Funds may be as under:

Rs. In lakh
Sl No. Name of District ACA SS ASS Total
1 | North 24 Parganas 1943.68 647.73 2582.18 | 5173.59
3 Hooghly 518.62 172.84 807.86 | 1499.32
3 Purba Midnapur 149.40 49.78 198.48 { 397.66
TOTAL | 7070.57
Qixlo?f 6 .

va) oww)b om h( C\‘E*Nl \mo?

: a X a) O, T
i b o e T

ST el e N T
%v

U.0.No. Supa: 221U
Deted.. 295tk

o SR Ca

g

s

W

\%
Nk

?\,\g\u

: Moy
- 1




— 12
NOTE SHEET

As approved at prepage, to release the funds in favour of District

As per notes and orders at NSP-10 & prepage

Magistrate, North 24 Parganas, Hooghly & Purba Midnapore for construction
hf THHL under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), a Transfer Advice for
Rs.70,70,57,000/- (Rupees Seventy Crore Seventy Lakh Fifty Seven
Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Additional
Director & Financial Adviser, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department
please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sec-II branch for
blectronic transfer of fund.

Details of Fund now released is as follows —

Additional Dirgttor &
Financial Xdviser

J-S/

A%

Noma N’&u? A b
G oMb th-A

bﬁ &PPMV ey

/P[ueD pn ,.Ci—y'le

vél'

pe

Name of the Payee Central State AddL S.S, Total
INorth 24 Parganas Zilla Parishad | 194368000 | 64773000 | 258218000 | 517359000
Fund Transfer A/C,
) ) - 51862000 | 17284000 | 80786000 | 149932000
Zilla Parishad, Hooghly District
Total Sanitation Campaign,
| 14940000 | 4978000 19848000 39766000
Purba Midnapore
Total 261170000 | 87035000 | 358852000 | 707057000
| D e o t(o8)k
NG
&
weleane o] Ale sbove

belvo ke z("“"w')"

-

16

e




— 13 —

NOTE SHEET SUD_ 1

618/ Hz P Jr. OT-0%. 2016 doypu,

P o ‘
3 la and AEO, Hmam,d Zz P vesvxes%“a

/—fw —Lednmtc«l sw':broYJr Senvices oW Exewtve

l. M'e,uu\o | N -

ADM | Ho

En FHQEY) MED in Fheiy ODF declavyatHon
Process F\aCec\. in if?le, be | rvo mma,\m‘nd‘zr be_
Seen. Se.c*\rf/—}m—pr@) A B Derl—}_ mc\a bLe_ .

YC’JV\ESHC\ -l—o Co NSiden ‘+ue _ maHHern as
Feﬂ &Vq:i/i- P\&Qﬁecl in ':Frle,

2
Mewo o .y /qBS-/lC_]DL/Q—olS dt=

DE ST s e 4% CEL MED m(bz»ﬁ
ljw’[%‘mﬁo‘/\ C{iov Mestess £ Aanm ﬁiw D~ et

A l?)um‘c;& Uy }“UA\/\J;U\FOIA*!‘ . A-; &,U;,‘Yh Ha
waon Hren be_ ye\_y.e.y %eré-DTHT

2% Fefw dven FLMD i i le

3- Mewo bo. Y- Lot /5 /2pig — B Y
o 19.07-201¢  dypm Unden Seeve bavg, HUO,
(oI 'Ytammma sFeu'ml Menton ~edsed b
St Wussadn Delwsly M & av‘bi«mﬁ S M
w Metoo Lities placed tu Hta- wmd/a
be seear. Lowmends pu <Hois _Q,Eidmg sy

]Mo%)ﬁe/gwﬁ% M. A Dep <tor
4o 40\)4%’% Q’D 2N

ov\ww/.:\, ‘)rw wl L«M\SS\\D"’(

Y !Fe;\/ Q/m% F/Loi;b?m “?":/[L

PR,




Dt"\ u’f{“‘

=l =

NOTE SHEET SUDA

A M emo NO - )O(;(D.)“" P~ gec7— ED/QO[{,
At - 27. o7 20lC ﬁ{"m-w\ ‘P’hﬂC{Fa Sec*re%m@

Enviacaweennt Depl WYDI S M Dw\)eots
in ULQJ% No~vFt 24@ rS‘I'YIC'F ]th_ﬂ'b

N _1_;\:1 w\ga/{m WLJ /(M_ elJre,\/o‘f
w e - e te WP R w ma
be senk 4o O, HF‘D OMIDW %—rbbfmﬁtﬁ.

@ E“'f (‘)) BM;{{A Mt Y ?Q'M'D[y



S it
Kot

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub : Preparation of DPRs and implementation of Solid Waste Management
Projects under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), SBM(U) — revised considerations
regarding assignment of responsibility

It may kindly be recalled that Solid Waste Management is one of the
important components under Swachh Bharat Mission for which SUDA has been
declared as the Nodal Agency and M. A. Department as the Nodal Department in
the State Government. Hitherto, in terms of a decision in the State level M. E. Dte
has been preparing the DPRs for SWM Projects for all ULBs across the State
keeping in view the action plan for SWM prepared by the State Government and
filed before the Hon’ble NGT. This apart, MED is also following the prioritisation
criteria for DPR preparation viz. District HQ towns, AMRUT towns and towns of
tourism and pilgrimage importance being of higher priority.

MED has so far prepared five DPRs as stated below :

Sl Details of Project Estimated

No Project Cost

1. | Cluster mode project involving Dum Dum , North Dum : | Rs.120.03cror
Dum, South Dum Dum and Baranagar Municipalities e

2. | Cluster mode project involving Krishnagar, Nabadwip and | : | Rs.49.54crore
Santipur Municipalities

3. | Jalpaiguri Municipality : | Rs.11.85crore

4. | Cluster mode project involving Ashoknagar -Kalyangarh : | Rs.31.89crore
and Habra Municipalities

5. | Halisahar Municipality : | Rs.14.78crore

Now, as per scheme guidelines these DPRs are being appraised by approved
Appraisal Agencies whereafter these will be placed before the State High Powered
Committee for approval. Appropriate funds will be placed at the disposal of the
respective ULBs for standalone projects. As regards Projects in cluster mode it is
to be decided whether for KMA ULBs funds will be placed with KMDA and for non-
KMA ULBs, SBM funds to be placed at the disposal of MED for implementation.

It may be mentioned in this connection that SWM (like Water Supply,
Sewerage ,Drainage projects covered under AMRUT) was earlier a component
under UIG in JNNURM Programme and KMDA was Nodal Agency for
implementation of those schemes in KMA and Asansol urban agglomeration area.
Also under AMRUT, KMDA has been authorise to execute component projects in
KMA ULBs as per decision of the o meeting of Apex Committee, Government of
India under AMRUT.

As regards standalone Projects it may kindly be considered if for projects in
KMA area, KMDA will act as the Technical Support agency(the ULB being the
implementing Agency). If a KMA Municipality desires so, the Project may be
entrusted to KMDA for execution on deposit basis.



~14- o

NOTE SHEET
2

On the other hand standalone Projects in non-KMA ULBs may be
implemented by the individual ULB with MED as Technical Support Agency. Here
also there may be an option for ULBs entrusting the project to MED for execution
on deposit basis.

The responsibility of preparation of DPRs (excepting those already
prepared by MED) both in cluster and standalone mode in KMA area may be
entrusted to KMDA where necessary technical expertise is available for in-house
DPR preparation. MED will continue to prepare DPRs { both for cluster and
standalone mode) for ULBs in non-KMA area in-house with its own technical
manpower subject to its available capacity. DPRs may be prepared through
consultants if necessary with approval from competent authorities.

Necessary decisions on the above issues from appropriate higher
authorities may be taken at this stage so that detailed Operational Guidelines for

implementation may be drafted.
%;ﬂ;ﬂw%

(M. N. Pradha

Director, SUDA
Secretary,
M.A.Depa ment&1

Chairmah, SUDA

[ mpr w? one L e

U.0.No/suna: 588/ [ : , )
:}ated.....JL:.!?.‘ﬁ.'..{f{.’...f..; PV{)CJZ : \k c/"r {}

e va)

o - 3425
ig

.Ui_
. A\ \

\

-

\ R £ 11 E

d PM= < ducpt 00 P ST
w3 . el oy, Q%”{w{@[/uiﬁ

-




ﬂ’?n | I

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Notes and Orders on NSP 16.

A draft Order as suggested has been prepared and placed in file for consideration.
As regards KMC, they may continue to adopt their own existing system of
preparation of DPRs and implementation of projects. The other Corporation
towns may be at liberty either to use their own technical outfit for preparation of
DPRs and implementation of projects or get the DPRs prepared and projects

implemented through KMDA or MED as the case may be at their discretion.

AN b

B.NV 5.K. Mukhw‘\ee/L\

AddnyMission Directof, L Q40824
SBM
B B L e wphoed

&,

ox” @%

Lt

/ Ne L a@wc

% purte-cines ‘-f WQ‘WWV‘Q/\ A NF:/G e |
79,;,/»/5'7 mm')nww/(—- a,z WW;‘h‘L“CL_ bedisear
KM DA 24, MED .‘74-,/ /p«?,a,»afﬁfw AfJPQ_; B e‘—fyfew.x’-:e:
of LwM f’«ﬁu/f—: WD Mg am Nowmaod dongle (SRH-tptd
A ﬂbf# e o avid 2D /\/(au_) bedos %fofpvr‘ﬁ-/qf,

%W 4 C{‘-._ UVJW 5{ \'-\)'S u.-h) C(J'M)t——
- idl e

U emBenrjeneit— L4y oM Coneeyrad |

%%\(

ﬁsﬁ«—ﬁ%(




SUDA|

%LyiﬁnﬂUWLfﬂQWQ.

—18 —
NOTE SHEET

Notes ‘/‘Lﬂ"ft oi .
Foav Cops ﬁla:il
TIT

1o e
b,?”’ﬂ b
OT. v 182
ST el %lu@

J—_"




9 -

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Follow-up actions for drawal of admissible Central Share under
Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) pending with Gol.

Joint Secretary and Mission Director, Swachh Bharat Mission, Ministry of
Urban Development Government of India took a Video Conference on
08.09.2016 which was attended by the undersigned and Sri B.Das, TUO,
SUDA.

During the Conference, on reporting that release of second instalment of
Central Share for 2014-15 (Rs.64.01 Cr.) is pending with Government of India
inspite of sending component-wise UC and that funds for IEC and CB for 2016-
B 17 are also awaited against Action Plan submitted to Government of India quite
some time ago, Mission Director suggested that an Officer from the State may

visit the Ministry with all relevant papers on around 15-16 September, 2016 for

necessary follow up.
In view of this, it is for kind consideration if some officer from SUDA will visit
the Ministry to follow up the matter.

Submitted for kind consideration.

Phivv N

Dipémr S.K. Mukherjee,
?2 ? 14
b pupmd o n ALwe A }f""t‘;;
B Sushe, ba Y
ﬁg% 7 fM—C’_J’C‘ Mb, M>¢;-Z:GD)E’.M‘

0.0.No.SUDA: €21 4,,(,.,) /{[; release ;t i v G cadl




Al SMD
(58N

9
“‘ v '{CV
@3@

:a
V)

M

//Q’\'

td

5]

3

, Obr
SUDA

s v wvo Dhe [HO [1eee [1(¢) M .
19.0¢. A P/ace) be lo o -

We  hene Nelegned (’fm:h 1 Dislwicd

Q)M;M;J\"iwc‘%:&m X Bk*«?ﬂ&u by [8£¢6 {(0;‘12

g ned ot o i Ao L ieakiB i
wa ’ r&é{/\rD;S'{W‘LJ Q)MI'M;Ad{N‘Lr{'IM
b buu  Nequuded by Dht Heed

zmw((fd po . | 26666 s,
' &bN (b-‘umud/) bAd Ao s te B0

LND (‘{w Z(,‘M'D J\mﬂdadn'nm,
,_,_\\ﬁ,
D,‘?»ﬁ?rﬂ

As pax Dedt ot ot Dwvyoprr e p-d

Conpoeetion It eppases Dret —

7} Nuwdasy o4 \'waur;’\y Lokore - 1, 742

Terted Morashalds widh Ne -
Yobeime. Aol by i e i <1
W RV Guswge, of OB g gy
ShOMm %MMM
W) Fend  oltsted) do Yeechalds 13, CR%
to Yor enosas) vadin SBM
C_\oof.aa{i—'\)-k- T"')‘:l
Nove " b\( D’*\&'ﬁ(} Aegm-;m'q,"-«ag%ov\/ M Batn -
-(_a_o,])\pA’-a_a.o g PN el e —fwa&;‘ Wy 26,666 v
el T e dhe ’&—"awe_ oseviaas) o~y T
%N\O\“ pv&mm&‘\lw A9, Lee @l .rf_q_or\.,,(‘- ’B-‘H't"(\\d" ,,f
ety ) D Coporeiee o i Fimed P
Ry eecean oehe, ey "rcD'

o) MY “HWW‘BW\A\WWL |

.“

! / #
W/W (\N b g W“\\&\\\k



CP/

)

R

T
NOTE SHEET SUI)A
Neden Atnégorng .
9 pirlable ?Na,?/{ 1 Dhye P/@a&e.
ﬂﬁ/ o1
19 *2

Eoclior  commmmicors b vafred o b
gresbmdons  od Ot o tarecdos olbrina/Te Labohos
Q}«JUFM & are) w d“\"bdwe_ Freemed  ovea
o plead W The fle , wlids BNy v
Ju peswde dred  do Drc.

fs O‘bm\utep/ Dyodt  olebfun WNC?
comnmlertion  ced Bupt gemet placd K

e v W "‘f"‘m\’-‘”& Wm

Orss

ttﬂ_ %q[\é

ay o ~praves.
.

g\
ST 653

- -6,



Additio

U.0. No. SUDA: .18

|

e 1

NOTE SHEET Ny

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur for construction of additional
2125 nos. of IHHL of Contai & Panskura Municipality with the objective of declaring the
ULBs in the District ODF

The Additional Executive Officer, Purba Medinipur Zilla Parishad vide Memo no. 89/JSH-l/SBM-
urban/PMZP/18 dated 26.02.2018 (placed at Flag-l) requested the Director, SUDA to sanction
Rs. 16978750/- for construction of Additional 2125 nos. of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL)
for Contai Municipality (200 nos.} and Panskura Municipality {1925 nos.) under Mission Nirmal
Bangla (Urban). Details of Fund requirement is placed below:

uLs Targeted No. Central Share Matching Additional State Total to be
of IHHL units (@ Rs.4000/) State Share Share Released
(@Rs. 1333/-) | (@ Rs. 2657/-) (@ Rs.7990/-)
Contai 200 800000 266667 531333 1598000
Panskura 1925 7700000 2566667 7424083 15380750
Total 2125 8500000 2833334 7955416 16978750

Placed for kind approval.
If approved, Rs. 16978750/~ may be released to the District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur.
\ L .
Tocoioms VC 1o Oned F ) -T W N
- !q/(
r e

(Sujay Mitra)
Chief Manager, Planning & Monitoring

irector, ILGUS & SUDA
| State Mission Director, MINSB (U}

beee sl ok Sdipl %’{;"‘
SR bk P
G\WW\ a,p ’Dwﬂ/vu’f W’/}"""AJF @\9»«—/’4

hn(u) v’

U
May be (enmdaeced.-
“H @f{i\@

1N, a2 eau~d of TUHL conAlme hoa
/l-l\jfw’ hif(’k

Sudh ’UV‘J‘V‘

LLERERE LEEEELY

Dated...09-.Q2:172.....




NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at prepage
As approved by the Hon’ble M.I.C., U.D. & M.A. Department

at prepage, to release the fund for construction of Individual House
Hold Latrines (IHHL) under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to Purba
Midnapore District, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.1,69,78,750/-
(Rupees One CroreASixty Nine Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty) only has been prepared favouring “Total

Sanitation Campaign, Purba Midnapore” and placed in herewith
/ for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please

Finance Officer \for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II

Director Branch.

o

P il | e

q“‘ \
e _
_ NELLEIE o0 A7 N

Jremoradur per be ﬂ(;w.

fatdor:
J0. 0028

/

e e

/

-
A ]




=

|Mana

— Ry —

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of fund by the District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas for further
construction of 52 nos of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) to the North
Barrackpore Municipality under Mission Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

The Additional District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas vide letter No. 19/MNB(NZP) dated
14.02.2017 (placed at CP-1) requested the Chairman, North Barrackpore Municipality
endorsing a copy to the Director, SUDA through the District Magistrate Office for refund of
excess amount of Rs. 8,44,958/- vide office Memo No. 24/1(11)/MNB(NZP) dated
11.02.2016 for the construction of 250 individual Household Toilets.

The North Barrackpore Municipality also has submit their UC for earlier fund allotted them
for Rs. 19,97,500 against Rs. 28,42,458 (Placed at CP-4) along with the Xerox copy Refund
Cheque No. 025875 dated 07.03.2017 of Axis Bank Ltd of ichapure Branch issued to the
North 24 Parganas District Magistrate along with the letter issued to District Magistrate
Office vide letter No. 2123/MNB/Accounts dated 08.03.2017 (placed at CP-3).

Now the North Barrackpore Municipality is in need for the construction of further 52 Nos
of IHHL and for this a sum of Rs. 4,15,480 (Rs. 7990 x 52 Nos) only is needed from the
North 24 Parganas District Magistrate office and in this connection, a letter has been
issued by the Municipality to the North 24 Parganas District Magistrate office vide Memo
No. 619/NBM/SI dated 13.06.2017 and they have sent us the details through email dated
June 18, 2018 for the same (Placed at CP-8).

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of
the Finance Department, GoWB, permissible fimit for per Individual Latrine (IHHL) is
Rs.7,990/- which will be provided by Government of India and State Government.

Now, it is observed that per IHHL permissible limit of fund is placed below:

ULB Name Targéted Central Matcﬂl_n;_ | Additional Total fund |
further share State Share State Share | to be
construction | (@ Rs.4000) | (@ Rs.1333) | (@ Rs. 2657) | released
No. of IHHL

IHHL for 52 2,08,000/- 69,316/~ 1,38,164/- | 4,15,480/-

North -

Barrackpore |

| Municipality | | Rk » ==l
| _Total | 52 | 2,08,000/- | 69,316/- | 1,38,164/- | 4,15,480/-

Placed for approval.

If approved, the District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas may be requested to release
Rs. 4,15,480/- only to the North Barrackpore Municipality for further construction of 52
nos IHHL.

If approved, a draft letter is placed for information to District Magistrate Office to relase

fund from remaining amount.
Wﬁi
ooi;L

“ {5.5.G.GOUS)
Programme Coordinator, SUDA

Planning & Monitoring

AL R~y kirndly L “\ﬁ‘”s/\ﬁx/ 3
3.3

8o

Ay




35~
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Jalpaiguri for construction of IHHL, CT & PT for
Mal and Dhupguri Municipality with the objective of declaring the ULBs in the District
ODF

The District Magistrate, Jalpaiguri vide Memo no. 186/1/MA/2017 dated 17.10.2017 (placed at
CP-1) requested Director, SUDA to provide fund for construction of 1530 No. of Individual
Household Latrine {IHHL) of Jalpaiguri Municipality and requested to sanction fund for this
purpose and Further, the Chairman, Jalpaiguri Municipality vide no. 4008/M dated 30.10.2017
requested to provide fund for following nos of IHHL, Community Toilet (CT), Public Toilet
(PT)and Public Bio Toilet:

Sl No Nature of Toilets No. of Units
i IHHL 2330
2 Community Toilets (3M & 3 F seater, 4 urinal) 4
3 Public Toilets (3M & 3 F seater, 4 urinal) 3
4 Public Toilet Bio Toilets {(Aerobic) (2M & 2 F seater, 10
2 urinal)

This has been moved on 14.11.2017 in separate file for approval.

Now, the Chairman, Dhupguri Municipality vide no. 1850/1(2)/VI/SI/21/NB/DPGM/2017-18
dated 14.11.2017 (placed at CP-2) and Executive Officer, Mal Municipality vide no.
MM/C/915/2017-18 dated 9.11.2017 (placed at CP-6) requested Director, SUDA to provide fund
following types and nos. of Latrines:

SI | NameofULB | No. of| No.ofCT|No. of | No. of | No. of | No of | No. of

No IHHL Toilet Urinal | PT Toilet Urinal
Seat Seat Seat Seat
forCT | forCT for PT | for PT

1 Dhupguri 2800 32 64 160

2 Mal 316 7 28 6 24

Though the District Magistrate has not sent any requisition for Mal and Dhupguri Municipality,
yet as we will release fund to the District Magistrate for Jalpaiguri Municipality so these funds
we may also release to the District Magistrate with the request to provide the fund to Mal and

- Dhupguri Municipality.

Placed for kind approval.

If approved, total Rs. 41384840/ (Rs. 33764000/- for Dhupguri Municipality and Rs.
7620840/~ for Mal Municipality) may be released to District Magistrate for this purpose.

Detailed calculation is placed below:

uLB Targe.te‘d- No. Central Share Matching Additional State Total to be
of IHHL units (@ Rs.4000/) State Share Share Released
{@Rs. 1333/-) (@ Rs. 2657/-)
Dhupguri 2800 11200000 3732400 7439600 22372000
Mal 316 1264000 421228 839612 2524840
No. No. . Matching A
Targeted of of Central State AddiBensl
= % State Share Total to be
ULB No. of Toilet.| Urinal Share Share R
Community | Seat Seat (40%) {1/3 of {in Rs)
Toilet Central {Remaining) s
Share)
Dhupguri 32 64 | 160 | 4o56800 | 1518933 | 5316267 | 11392000
Mal 7 28 0 1097600 365867 1280533 2744000
L]




_hzé,,

— SUDA
No. | No. Matching |, aditional
of of aty State Share
Tah;'gett:d Toilet | Urinal C:h“"a' Share Total to be
bk Pol.)ll? Seat | Seat 4:;3 (1/3 of Released _
N v Tu.l ic (40%) Central | (Remaining) (in Rs)
oilet Share)
t
N Mal 6 24 | 0 940800 | 313600 | 1097600 | 2352000

Additi
& Adgit

al Director, ILGUS

Piaced for kind approval.

nal State Mission Director, MNB (U}

Trovgh B

Neles adove, Y

ol

\m‘(%nw(k; Came U™

A

"W adoow may be (oved

L]

Condirmchm oF T HHL h
Allic tuld o letobd
L~ @\GWL cr(—- 'DN(’}N{J' Mﬁ“’a
ComtB fnk o SEML) /MNS
uk\’E\_ CuD

Now it is being proposed that the Central Share, Mandatory Matching State Share and the

Additional State Share — amounting to total Rs. 41384840/~ (Rs. 33764000/- for Dhupguri

Municipality and Rs. 7620840/- for Mal Municipality) for construction of Individual
Household Latrine (IHHL), Community Toilets, Public Toilets, Bio Public Toilets for Dhupguri and
Mal Municipalities may be approved.

/@g.)i'\?

(Sujay Mitra) _
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

b bariac,

Mal § vhnpgum

Mu«dd‘)xb};ﬁ\h ﬂ&'\x_d/g’ I‘E—L F.;v—-k g~ [4{& ef

C.om mum’_{'r TOEM )

mhave, W b ptenaed

tolusdy, o T Apetyines
6} M7

Aﬁjn gfw}w]/

FHr




FinancJ Officer

Additional Difector
& Financial Advisor

sk

I e

NOTE SHEET SUDA

> :
As 1‘lgfcar notes ggj orders at NSP-01 and prepage '
: S %proved at prepage, to release the fund in favour of

Jalpaiguri Zilla Parishad as detailed at NSP-01 and prepage, a

Transfer Advice amounting to Rs.4,13,84,840/- (Rupees Four Crore
Thirteen Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty) only is
prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer,
SUDA and Additional Director & Financial Adviser, SUDA please
for onward transmission to Axis Bank of India, Salt Lake, Sec-II

branch for electronic transfer of funds.

/B,_W A’V
W ) 3
5 wﬁ@/

R AR

Sl




ﬁ

Chief M

I
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund to District Magistrate, Jalpaiguri for construction of Individual
Household Latrine (IHHL) for Mal Municipality under Mission Nirmal Bangla {Urban)

The Chairman, Mal Municipality vide letter No. MM/C/1488/Dev/2018-19 dated 31.12.2018
(placed at CP-166) requested the District Magistrate, Jalpaiguri for providing fund for
construction of 691 nos of additional Individual Household Toilets.

In this connection, may kindly recall NSP-25 & 26 regarding approval and release of fund to
Mal Municipality for construction of 316 IHHLs.

Now, the Mal Municipality has placed their 100% UC as on 31.12.2018 of Rs. 25,24,840/-
against Rs. 25,24,840/- released to Mal Municipality for 316 nos (NSP-25) of IHHL (placed at
CP-165).

Hence, fund for 691 nos of additional IHHL may be approved for Mal Municipality as detailed

below:
sl | ULB Name TEFgeted Central Share MStching Additional Total Fund to
No No. of | (@ Rs.4000/-} State Share | State Share | be released
IHHL ® {@Rs.
Units Rs.1333/-) 2657/-)
1 [ MHL for Mal| 691 | 27,64,000/- | 9,21,103/- | 18,35987/- | 5521,090/-
“ Municipality e Fiel el PAILEET i J
Total | es1 | 27,64000/ | 921103/- | 1835987/ | 5521090/ |

It is to be mentioned that at present availability of fund for IHHL with SUDA may be seen

below:
| FUND RECEIVED | FUND RELEASED | BALANCE AT SUDA |
| 4,04,35,25,326 | 3,71,47,22,521 32,88,02,805
Total | 4,04,35,25,326 | 3,71,47,22,521 | 32,88,02, éﬁéﬁﬁ)

Placed for approval.

if approved, Rs. 55,21,090/- may be released to the District Magistrate, Jalpaiguri for
onward transmission to the Mal Municipality for construction of 691 nos of IHHL.

T?%‘%M
5.G.GOUS)

Programme Coordinator, SUDA
ger Planning & Monitoring

6°7|nw.s.£? me,f« Mr\L Mwu}»m)
C > q.),«m . 55,2),090f

Hho Dikif AR b,
X -‘l-rrmn'rn'oﬂm }o

= > PH’EWD
m;—-alé'(“f!_)eﬁrg —+o
X TR L

"5..,\ Xt-Sm Lo C’LP"‘ ‘\"

vﬁ'wf’w

< v R AP > s
| }L_) Tﬂ{ Tﬂ—k‘r’/ﬂ']\ﬂ"‘ b'n')-n \—tw} 'W;HH e y
At §,‘6M~—4‘ Jan A C """1" -$94 AM/Q BonA
u PR A
Jodh .



S

NOTE SHEET
Noker Prbase wmy Kindy e panses
Te fovd oo dideiled  oF %/ prpay,
W‘j Wk i ltin A B @@M OF— Didprict pAminlofuags
w%owjm @\, condpmetow o THHL A+

Tupdw a{ adempe [ Hoe mux\

g"v"’,\ {?v\w > Geeauvd - Qﬁ,\/
16/ ¢

'DW&"W
| /luz (R s AmA, Ma MM"?MAL? AL

w %MMJAW oy % ear 1HHL

UL o W fvevens W el
Ao D

\LLULA, W&MLA&% 7( Wﬂ—w L:)
Ry 55 2 @qo} N“%/ bt MW

w \"\ U

0. No. SUDA: f.2..

(F/ {{%\? _ M q,S\\\\S




—~ 38 ‘i Y b |
NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes and orders at NSP-28 and prepage o

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of IHHL
vithin Mal Municipal areas under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in favour of
Jalpaiguri Zilla Parishad, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.55,21,090/-
{Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Twenty One Thousand Ninety) only is prepared and
placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward

ransmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II branch for electronic
Finance Officer
7‘ iransfer of fund.

/’é’ﬁ:;%
gm o1+ )
Fo(DK) g;ﬁ@
o o e

fn EqnoRPIPU 11 ;(fjma‘ THHL } .
§u4)6" {f:?d peced )SWWJF? -,Jj/%#wﬁ AR B

g e
MA«MM -
i ol

QJMW,

>




=g ]—

) o | NOTE SHEET

Sub: lIssue a Letter of Consent to the District Magistrate, Hooghly to release of fund for
Arambag Municipality (for approval of 341 Portable toilet against 341 nos IHHL) from
SUDA for installation of the Portable toilets under Mission Nirmal! Bangla {(Urban}

The Chairman, Arambag Municipality vide letter No. 1744/Aram dated 07.01.2019 {placed at
CP-179) requested the District Magistrate, Hooghly for providing fund for installation of 341
nos of Portable toilet against sanctioned 341 Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) of which the
requisite fund is lying under DM office, Hooghly.

The Arambag Municipality have been sanctioned for 3901 no of IHHL out of which they got
the fund for 3560 nos of IHHL and completed construction of 3560 no of IHHL accordingly. All
of them have been uploaded in Goi portal. They requested for approval for 341 Portable toilet
against 341 IHHL due to lack of place for construction of the same. The Chairman, Arambag
Municipality also endorsed a copy this letter to Director SUDA vide Memo no. 1744/Aram
dated 07.01.2019 to give approval for the fund which may be released from the District IHHL
fund against the sanctioned 341 no of IHHL for Arambag Municipality. :

The Arambag Municipality has placed three quotations {They have already submitted to the
DM office} received on call (placed at CP-175-177) and out of them M/s. SARKAR ENTERPRISE
has placed their quotation of Rs.13500/- per Toilet (placed at CP-175 Jwhich has been
accepted by the Chairman, Arambag Municipality.

The office of the District Magistrate, Hooghly also has sent a letter vide Memo no.
1987{18)/HZP dated 28.01.2019 for the same to the Director, SUDA through the District
Magistrate Office (placed at CP-180) for necessary guidance for installation of 341 nos of
Portable toilet instead of 341 Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) for Arambag Municipality.

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of the
Finance Department, GoWB, permissible limit for per Individual Toilet {IHHL) is Rs.7,990/-
which will be provided by Government of India and State Government. In this connection, the

- Chairman, Arambag Municipality has placed their letter of consent for bearing extra cgst ' e.
Rs. 5510/- (13500/- — 7990/-) from Municipal fund (placed at CP-179 }

Now, permissible {imit of fund for Portable Toilet is placed below:

sl | ULB Name | Targeted | Central Share "7 Miatching | Additional | Total Fund to
o | | No. of | (@ Rs.4000/-) State Share | State Share | be released
| IHHL : (@ (@Rs.
' | Units Rs.1333/-) 2657/-)
1 | Arambag 341 l 13,64,000/- 4,54,553/- 9,06,037/- 27,24,5%0/ |
Municipality. | | i bl S 48 R 5
Total | 341 | 13,64,000/- | 454,553/~ | 9,06,037/- | 2724580/

The {HHL fund for Hodghly District has alréady been released for the construction of IHHL vid ;
no. SUDA-23/2015 (Pt)/1844 (3) dated 06.01.2016 (Placed at CP- 71) and vide no. SUDA-
37/2015 (Pt-1)/1241 dated 09.08.2016 (Placed at CP-94) from where the fund for 341 no
Portable toilet may be released to Arambag Municipality.

Placed for approval.

If approved, Rs. 27,24,590/-, a letter of consent may be issued to the District Magistrate,
Hooghly for releasing fund for installation of 341 nos Portable toilet to the Arambag
Municipality.

(oS o)

e f
] {5.5.G.GOUS)

' Programme Coordinator, SUDA

Chief Nlanager Planning & Monitoring

{

ﬁ‘ro}



B

NOTE SHEET
“Tes - frhenal :f ﬁ.e,.gg Mo bl
ey -

/jgf sy A j\} 341 Tock-dt Tolet
b t{()\tz— S)f 24 | 2wt /} ML

Now, 743, 5""”7 1‘,{9%6&9 R CSEL e
IJ M’\j'\\d{?"‘i?@"—] th)_)"_-__f“ME—)__fh) /_L_'L’“‘A‘;m
Ro2924590F Yo dmbop el

|

(T 2ol e vy AR W o S S [} ?M-}r«w Ll

o\
g

ﬂif(v

[oen bhe ralke: Nbke trufm:re kY Llu% be ppd
ted cost br tle .-ufcmtwl- to il uub

uufk-bﬁ PR
(ted b nelesst Hle M

L He amgett
Hu
pill be bonss lj Arthmly

Npb # pH, Hovsky LY be megut
QMM'H*J. .



NOTE SHEET m
sub: Release of fund to Balurghat Municipality under Dakshin Dina d

Memary Municipality and Katwa Municipality under Purba Bardhaman District,
Tamluk Municipality under Purba Medinipur and Tarakeswar Municipality under
Hooghly District for construction of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) under
Mission Nirmal Bangla {Urban)

A. Balurghat Municipality:

The Dakshin Dinajpur District has been sanctioned 3001 nos of IHHL for Balurghat
Municipality against SUDA sanction order SUDA-23/2015(Pt-11}/199 dated 28.04.2017.
The Balurghat has received only for 1500 nos of IHHL for construction from the District
office vide 475/1{10)ZP/SBM(G) dated 25.05.2017. Till date they have completed 2478
nos (placed at CP-181) and they have placed their UC for Rs. 30192448/- (placed at CP-
182).

The Administrator, Balurghat Municipality vide letter No. 850/G-100 dated 15.07.2019
(placed at CP-183) requested the District Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur endorsing a copy
to Director SUDA for releasing balance fund for further construction of 1501 nos of
Individual Household Latrine against approved nos of IHHL fund for 3001 nos.

Placed for approval.

If approved, a letter may be issued to the concerned District office with request to
release the balance fund for 1501 nos of IHHL i.e Rs. 7990 x 1501 = Rs. 1,19,92,990/- to
the Balurghat Municipality.

B. Memary Municipality:

The Purba Bardhaman District has been allotted 1770 nos of IHHL vide SUDA Go no.
SUDA-22/2015/1206(2) for 959 nos of IHHL and GO no. SUDA-22/2015/3078 for 811 nos
of IHHL for Memary Municipality. Out of which they only received only 1500 nos of IHHL
till date. They have completed 100% of their aliotted no of IHHL with online upload also.

Now, the Chairman, Memary Municipality placed a requested to the District Magistrate,
Purba Bardhaman vide letter no. 1191/MNB dated 13.08.2019 (placed at CP-207) stating
that they have received only Rs. 2557174/- vide sanction no. 282(9)/MA/1-41/2016
dated 30.08.2016, 2018/1(11)/MA/1-41/17 dated 05.04.2017 amounting to Rs. 3089126/-
and 437/1(5)/MA/1-41/17 dated 08.08.2017 amounting to Rs. 1038700 respectively
against 1500 nos of IHHL and Utilisation Certificate has already sent to proper authority.

Now, they are in need for construction of total 737 nos of Individual Household Latrine.
Accordingly they have placed a list of 737 beneficiaries (placed at CP-184-206). The rest
nos of IHHL fund (i.e. for 270 1HHL) they may get from District office and SUDA may
release the additional 467 nos of IHHL to Purba Bardhaman District office for onward
transmission to Memary Municipality to meet their total demand of 737 nos of IHHL.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a request letter to the District office, Purba Bardhaman to
released Rs. 7990 x 270 = Rs. 2157300 to Memary Municipality. And SUDA may release
fund for Rs. 7990 x 467 = Rs. 37,31,330/- to District office for onward transmission to
Memary Municipality.

C. Katwa Municipality:

The Purba Bardhaman District office has been sanctioned 832 nos of IHHL for Rs.
6647666 against SUDA GO no. vide SUDA-22/2015/1206(2) for Katwa Municipality. The
Katwa Municipality has received fund for 832 nos of IHHL and achieved 100% in physical
construction including online upload also and accordingly they have placed their UC to
SUDA (Placed at CP-210).

The Chairman, Katwa Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter no.
1031 (Engs) dated 16.08.2019 (placed at CP-211} that they are in need for further 400
nos of IHHL according to community demand. The total fund for 400 nos of additional
IHHL is Rs. 7990 x 400 = Rs. 31.96.000/-.



ot

Placed for approval. NOTE SHEET m

if approved, SUDA may release Rs. 7990 x 400 = Rs. 31,96,000/- to the District office,
Purba Bardhaman for onward transmission to Katwa Municipality.

Tamralipta Municipality:

The Purba Medinipur District office has been sanctioned 2042 nos of IHHL vide SUDA GO
no SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3) dated 16.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015(Pt-
/1241 dated 09.08.22016 for Tamralipta Municipality. The Chairman, Tamralipta
Municipality has received fund for 2042 nos of IHHL from District office and achieved
physical construction of 2027 nos till date.

The Chairman, Tamralipta Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter
no. 551(2) dated 19.08.2019 (placed at CP-213) that they are in need for further
construction of 500 nos IHHL to meet the community demand.

The Tamralipta Municipality has also requested for 60 nos of Urinals and 40 nos of PT for
which they have not mentioned the no. of toilet seat and urinal unit. Accordingly they
have been communicated through e-mail to mention toilet seat and urinal unit for PT and
for no of seat for Urinal along with the proper vetted estimate from concerned MED
(placed at CP-214)

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may release Rs. 7990 x 500 = Rs. 39,95,000/ to the District office,
Purba Medinipur for onward transmission to Tamralipta Municipality.

Tarakeswar Municipality:

The Hooghly District office has been sanctioned for 910 nos of IHHL for Tarakeswar
Municipality vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016. The
Chairman, Tarakeswar Municipality has received only 810 no. of IHHL fund from the
District office. They have completed their 100% construction including online upload also.

The Chairman, Tarakeswar Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter
no. TM/LATRINE/21/2019-20 dated 22.07.2019 (placed at CP-220) that they are in need
for further 100 nos IHHL according to community demand. For this they have placed the
list of beneficiary along with the letter (placed at CP-216-219).

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a request letter to the Hooghly District office to release Rs.
7990 x 100 = Rs. 7,99,000/- to Tarakeswar Municipality from their balance fund.

Kamarhati Municipality:

The North 24 Parganas District office has been sanctioned 2621 nos of IHHL for Kamarhati
Municipality vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-
37/2015(Pt-1)/1241 dated 09.08.16 for Kamarhati Municipality. The Chairman, Kamarhati
Municipality has received only 300 no. of IHHL fund from the District office. They have
completed their 100% construction and online uploading only upto 267 till date.
Accordingly they have placed UC to the District office vide letter no. 709/KM/PW/18-19
dated 11.09.2019 (placed at CP-225-226).

The Chairman, Kamarhati Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter
no. 435/KM/PW/19-20 dated 22.08.2019 {placed at CP-227) that they are in need for
further 42 nos IHHL according to community demand (the beneficiary list attached
placed at CP-222-223).

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the District office, North 24 Parganas to release
Rs. 7990 x 42 = Rs. 3,35,580/ to Kamarhati Municipality from their sanctioned fund.



o

r
———

\

Chief Manag

~

A3AL Y

3%

NOTE SHEET

KY#))Y

Now, per IHHL permissibie limit of fund to be released is placed below:

It may kindly be recalled that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of
the Finance Department, GOWB, permissible limit & per Individual Toilet (IHHL) is
Rs.7,990/- which will be provided by Government of India and State Government.

-FFH-F i " -
- #Planning & Monitorin

Sl ULB Name Targete | Central Matching Additional Total Fund
No d No. of | Share State Share State Share | to be
IHHL (@ {® Rs.1333/-) | (@Rs. 2657/-) | released
Units Rs.4000/-)
ul Memary 467 1868000 622511 1240819 3731330
Mupnicipality
2 Katwa 400 1600000 533200 1062800 3196000
Municipality
3 Tamralipta 500 2000000 666500 1328500 3995000
Municipality
Total 1367 5468000 1822211 3632119 10922330

Placed for approval.

If approved, the total fund of Rs. 1,09,22,330/- for 3 nos of Municipalities may be released to
respective district administration office.

The District Magistrate office of Dakshin Dinajpur, Purba Bardhaman, Hooghly and North 24
Parganas may be communicated accordingly.

' 2
R
$.5.6.GOUS,
Programme Coordinator, SUDA

L« /\f’f’”dg ’

g

23

_Aﬁi?% /\!Slv\_ A tar lu‘mll7
grﬁ

|

Fnbl.oul "N oaud ‘B zbove by Lu'uUj Le a”rwvu{.

e

1§ -

-

WAV S B
bof il

T ‘p@\ioseb 1 Nosne OQY %\ub \’Q( Rr. 10929 530, Eom

Comvonckiow od B upols A LANLE & 5 wakedplirg,
aX %M wat J{QQMS;CM@QW mnsenilalole Roo|

m e S M@"“\%,oew :




U.0. No. m...fi'?%?.f W/ oo /9, /a//

Dated.~4 ... Q2.4
File No.3WDA=. 2] .005(t j)

%

3b

NOTE SHEET SUDA

SN }’urko Poaee berm e gl
\ Yopd o) IPRE -
~ e

@\3

[ L

?WF/O')M EAY prepals M
KinOly b bppvivd



rl

Financ ch/er

rd
Director

NOTE SHEET
hs per notes and orders at NSP-33 to 35 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of IHHL
fvithin Memari, Katwa & Tamralipta municipal areas under Swachh Bharat
Mission (SBM) in favour of Additional Executive Officer, Bardhaman Zilla
Parishad and Total Sanitation Campaign, Purba Midnapore, a transfer advice
mounting to Rs.1,09,22,330/- (Rupees One Crore Nine Lakh Twenty Two
E’housand Three Hundred Thirty) only is prepared and placed herewith for

signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward
ransmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sector-II branch for electronic

ransfer of fund. _
bl

oA
&
A
@XW

_\%\mﬁ
09

B,RS—-\UQ WC;\F* ey 0\9{%0\\)& AVAY NS
J%CNOM \ doaguies e osa en . ?\-‘
J\\}Q %Q)\QQ%\\’Q Mlu’x&\\é ’

ke A wano

“(M v\‘egau.k% Q.

120297

J st Bved g Jud e 'ﬁu.—ﬁwﬂqo

‘ \ el
o b eletnd o e Jr s ,,.w:v_,\d}
Mrohl~y VoD ) B et At Bon

WM") ‘

\%9’\ N(\'?\L
%\;—&9 ").\@ !




o I

— 38~

NOTE SHEET SUD{'J
o
5 per notes and orders at NSP-33 to 36 and prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the fund for construction of IHHL in

ij/our of Memari Municipality, Katwa Municipality & Tamralipta

unicipality, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.1,09,22,330/- (Rupees One

Crore Nine Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty) only is

prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and
/D/ Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake,

Finane Officer

Director

¢ Lo

S*-ELCIOI‘-U branch for electronic transfer of fund.

09,19

Ja0reroedvsn p f09A - 17 //ur(ﬂ—.z) ] &40 debod. 2Y.44. 099
?‘I’&”ﬂuy eLeane /i / Uund fe Vb pebla. Pod Tornpupye.
VL el (/M oon slruciin  of THHL .”ﬂer’ f/:j;
heatt  bpan (PPTeord Mcf_ qHoced ho7e ”’*‘/ 7

j/' F swh Valadla

o iy

24.09. 20L9
LB NN

‘:___________._-




NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Proposal for additional fund to Basirhat, Kamarhati, Baduria and Bongaon Municipality of North
24 Parganas District and Egra Municipality of Purba Medinipur District, Balurghat of Dakshin
Dinajpur District, Tarakeshwar of Hooghly District for construction of IHHL under Mission Nirmal

Bangla {Urban)
A. Basirhat Municipality:

The North 24 Parganas District has been allotted Rs. 12408782/- for 1553 nos of IHHL vide SUDA Go
no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt}/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015{Pt-1}/1241 dated 09.08.2019 for
Basirhat Municipality. They received fund from the District office for 3150 nos of IHHL till date. They
have completed 100% of their allotted no of IHHL as per their final target of 3150 nos of IHHL earlier
also {placed at CP--221).

Furthermore, , the Municipality placed a request to Additional Executive Officer, North 24 Parganas
Zila Parishad for additional 1500 nos of IHHL vide memo no. 867 dated 28.08.2018 and memo no 1868
dated 12.02.2019 (placed at CP-269 - 270). The District office sent a letter to the Chairman, Basirhat
Municipality with a request to provide the list of the proposed Beneficiaries for additional
requirement of fund for construction of IHHL with a prescribed format vide memo no. 85/MNB (NZP)
dated 18.03.2019 (placed at CP-268).

In this connection, the Basirhat Municipality placed a list of 1388 nos of new beneficiaries to the North
24 Parganas Zila Parishad and endorsed a ietter with the list of beneficiaries to Director SUDA vide
memo no. 728 dated 09.09.2019 with a requesl to release fund for additional 1388 nos of IHHL
(placed at CP-222 - 266).

The North 24 Parganas district authority has available balance of fund of Rs. 5,16,060,840/- in hand for
providing the same 1388 no. of IHHL to Basirhat Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

if approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the District authority to release the fund of Rs. 7990 x 1388 =
Rs. 1,10,90,120/ to Basirhat Municipality.

B. Egra Municipality:

The Purba Medinipur District has been altotted Rs. 5433219/ for £gra Municipality for 680 nos of 1HHL
vide SUDA Go no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt}/1844(3} dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015(Pt-1)/1241 dated
05.08.2019. The Egra Municipality received fund for 680 nos of [HHL from the District till date and
finalised their target was 680 (placed at CP-272). They have completed 100% of their allotted no of
IHHL with 100% online upload till date.

The Chairman, Egra Municipality has placed a requested for further additionat construction of 320 nos
of IHHL for Rs. 7990 x 320 = Rs. 25,56,800/- vide memo no. EM-465/SBM{U)-01/19 dated 28.08.2019
(placed at CP-283) and accordingly they placed the list of beneficiaries as per the demand from SUDA
{placed at CP-274 - 281)

The Purba Medinipur district authority has availabie balance of fund of Rs. 1,92,88,750/- in hand for
providing the same 320 no. of IHHL to Egra Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the District authority to release the fund of Rs. 7990 x 320 =
Rs. 25,56,800/ to Egra Municipality.

C. Balurghat Municipality:

The Dakshin Dinajpur District has been sanctioned Rs. 507.25 lakh (50% of sanctioned amount) for
three ULBs i.e. Balurghat, Buniadpur and Gangarampur against SUDA sanction order SUDA-
23/2015(Pt-11)/199 dated 28.04.2017 (placed at CP-289). Accordingly the Additional Executive
Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad aliotted the entire fund i.e 5G7.25 Lakh to those three ULBs
vide memo no. 475/zp/SBM(G) dated 25.05.2017 (Placed at CP-288).

The Balurghat Municipality has been allotted Rs. 3,01,92,448/- through ICICI Bank, Balurghat vide
meme no. 475/zp/SBM (G} dated 25.05.2017 for 140 nos of toilet seat, 140 nos of urinal unit and
1500 nos of iHHL i.e 50% amount of Rs. 60377990/~ (Placed at CP-287). They have also placed 100%
UC against the fund received from the District office {placed at CP-284)



=l —
i

@
NOTE SHEET SUDA

They have completed 2008 nos of IHHL till date. The Municipality has already spent Rs. 45,00,000/-
as ULB share in this process vide memo no. 1382/G-100 dated 03.09.2019 (placed at CP-290).

The Administrator, Balurghat Municipality vide letter No. 890/G-100 dated 15.07.2019 (placed at
CP-286) requested the District Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur endorsing a copy to Director SUDA for
releasing balance fund for further construction of 1501 nos of individual Household Latrine against
approved nos of IHHL fund for 3001 naos.

The Balurghat Municipality has also sent a statement showing Rs. 11988995/~ (7990 x 1500} has
been spent on the construction of 1500 nos of IHHL. The rest fund for 1501 nos of IHHL i.e Rs. 7990
x 1501 = 11992950/- is required by them to complete the rest HHL on time.

The Dakshin Dinajpur district authority has available balance of fund of Rs. 2,86,84,910/- in hand for
providing the same 1501 no. of IHHL to Balurghat Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the District authority to release the fund of Rs. 7990 x 1501 =
Rs. 1,19,92,990/ to Balurghat Municipality.

The Hooghly District office has been sanctioned for 910 nos of IHHL for Tarakeswar Municipality
vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3} dated 06.01.2016. The Chairman, Tarakeswar
Municipality has received only 810 no. of IHHL fund from the District office till date. They have
completed their 100% construction of 810 nos of IHHL including 100% online upload.

The Chairman, Tarakeswar Municipality placed a further request to the Director SUDA vide letter no.
TM/LATRINE/21/2019-20 dated 22.07.2019 (placed at CP-295) that they are in need for further 100
nos IHHL according to community demand. For this they have placed the list of beneficiary along
with the letter (placed at CP-291-294).

The Hooghly District has available balance of fund of Rs. 13,86,27,350/- till date for providing the
same 100 no. of IHHLto Tarakeswar Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SLUIDA may issue a letter to the district authority 1o release fund of Rs. 7990 x 100 = Rs.
7,99,000/- to Tarakeswar Municipality.

Kamarhati Municipality:

The North 24 Parganas District office has been sanctioned 2621 nos of IHHL for Kamarhati
Municipality vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015(Pt-
1)/1241 dated 09.08.16 for Kamarhati Municipality. The Chairman, Kamarhati Municipality has
received only 300 no. of IHHL fund from the District office. They have completed their 100%
construction and onfine uploading only upto 277 till date. Accordingly they have placed UC to the
District office vide letter no. 709/KM/PW/18-19 dated 11.09.2019 (placed at CP-300-301).

The Chairman, Kamarhati Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter no.
435/KM/PW/15-20 dated 22.08.2019 (placed at CP-299) that they are in need for further 42 nos IHHL
according to community demand through proper application (the beneficiary list attached placed at
CP-297-298).

The North 24 Parganas District has available balance of fund of Rs. 5,16,060,840/- for providing the
same 42 no. of IHHL to Kamarhati Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the district authority to release fund of Rs. 7950 x 42 = Rs.
3,35,580/ to Kamarhati Municipality.

The Baduria Municipality under North 24 Parganas District has been sanctioned 1238 nos of IHHL
vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt)/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015(Pt-1}/1241
dated 09.08.16 for Baduria Municipality for Rs. 9891867

The Chairman, Kewwestmti Municipality has received only 1206 no. of IHHL fund from the District
office. They have completed their 100% construction with 100% online. The Chairman, Baduria
Municipality placed a request to the Director SUDA vide letter no. BM/660 dated 05.11.2019
(placed at CP-307) that they are in need for further 400 nos |HHL according to community demand.



Chief Manager

— 41—

NOTE SHEET SUDA

The North 24 District has available balance of fund of Rs. 5,16,060,840/- for providing the same 400
no. of IMHL to Baduria Municipaiity to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the district authority to release fund of Rs. 7990 x 400 = Rs.
31,96,000/ to Baduria Municipality.

G. The Bongaon Municipality under North 24 Parganas District has been sanctioned 6314 nos of IHHL
vide SUDA GO no. SUDA-23/2015(Pt}/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-37/2015(Pt-1)/1241
dated 09.08.16 for Bongaon Municipality for Rs. 5,04,50,124/-

The Chairman, Bongaon Municipality has received only 5000 no. of IHHL fund from the District
office. They have compieted their 100% construction. The Chairman, Bongaon Municipality placed a
request to the Director SUDA vide letter no. BM.2484 dated 25.10.2019 (placed at CP-308) that
they are in need for further 2000 nos IHHL according to community demand.

The North 24 District has available balance of fund of Rs. 3,16,060,840/- for providing the same
2000 no. of IHHL to Bongaon Municipality to meet their further demand.

Placed for approval.

If approved, SUDA may issue a letter to the district authority to release fund of Rs. 7990 x 2000 =
Rs. 1,59,80,000/- tc Bongaon Municipality.

It may kindly be recailed that as per norms of Government of India and as per approval of the
Finance Department, Gows, permissible limit per Individual Toilet (IHHL} is Rs.7,990/- which will be
provided by Government of india and State Government.

The fund position at SUDA is placed at CP-310 for IHHL and Finanace statement is shown at CP-311

Sl

$.5.G.GOUS,
Programme Coordinator, SUDA

Placed for kind information and direction

43n_ning & Monitoring

N +»
timdly ~proce, o b b
H"i”"}wﬂ :i; VLs WJ"”AMJL‘“

gLaQo‘ﬂ“"fM*l C‘K/\mmo\ 5.{ | HH L @./—m—/mjnu};wc

pLe !
/@“"j

Y

pO

Pl anMf Ghout _fu“{ siatus.

211114,
Pisewnned the Losue (o ith D;mgh,jsupi\ ould P\“XD@B@
A%t allotled armoun ﬁoﬂﬂu 5a{3\eou»\3qow€u\"’m mbwob%,
CXNanntedy omd the dbuiets and UL Bg coese sweapunke
Lo el the cowtiliged fud Eak thuor eud to
GUDA - Jetlom wey Qoe igeud 4o the UL B Tt
&W@wiou\?) Qg 10loened) i Bav sy 6} fhow, ool




— 42~

NOTE SHEET SUDA ¢

e ewnledalily O ab SUDA Ee

Ko L e ¢ LoD

\

\

L
99,9,

B OD
el BN



f—f}.ﬂ

. NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub:  Proposal for additional fund to Ramjibonpur Municipality of Paschim Medinipore District,

Chakdaha Municipality of Nadia District, Dhupguri Municipality of Jalpaiguri District and
Barrackpore Municipality of North 24 Parganas District for construction of IHHL under Mission
Nirmal Bangla (Urban)

A. Ramjibonpur Municipality:

The Paschim Medinipore District has been allotted Rs. 16579250/- for 2075 nos of IHML vide SUDA Go
no. SUDA-23/2015/410 dated 26.05.2017 for Ramjibonpur Municipality. They received fund for 1207
nos of IHHL till date. They have completed 100% of their allotted no of IHHL.

In this connection, the Municipality placed a request of 193 nos of new beneficiaries to the Director
SUDA vide memo no. 731/RM/2019-20 dated 08.11.2019 with 3 request to release fund for additional
193 nos of IHHL (placed at CP-318) for Rs. 7990 x 193 = Rs, 15,42,070/- at SUDA end.

The Municipality has been asked for the list of beneficiaries through email dated 06.12.2019, but no
list has been submitted yet.

Placed for approval.

B. Chakdaha Municipality:
The Nadia District has been allotted Rs. 810147/- for 495 nos of IHHL vide SUDA Go no. SUDA-
56/2014/431dated 03.03.2015 for Chakdah Municipality. They received fund for 495 nos of IHHL till

date and finalised thejr target. They have completed 100% of their allotted no of IHHL with 100%
online upload also.

The Chairman, Chakdah Municipality has placed a requested for further additional construction of 210
nos of IHHL for Rs. 7990 x 210 = Rs. 16,77,900/- vide memo no. 1995/CM dated 25.11.2019 {placed at

15.12.2019 (placed at CP-320/1).
Placed for approval

C. DHUPGUR| MUNICIPALITY
The Jalpaiguri District has been aliotted Rs. 2,23,72,000/- /- for 2800 nos of IHHL vide SUDA Go
no, SUDA-SO/ZOIG(Pt-IV}/llGS dated 22.12.2017 for Dhupguri Municipality. They received fund

The Chairman, Dhupguri Municipality has placed a requested for further additional construction of 50

nos of IHHL for Rs. 7990 x 50 = Rs. 3,99,500/ vide memo no. 969/VI/31/DPGM/19 dated 30.11.19
{placed at CP-321).

Placed for approval

D. Barrackpore Municipaiity:

The North 24 Parganas District has been sanctioned Rs. 5639000/- for 2115 nos of IHHL for
Barrackpore Municipality. They have received for 300 nos of IHHL from the district office till
date and completed their 100% physical construction along with online uploading.

The Chairman, Barrackpore Municipality has placed a requested for further additional construction
of 35 nos of IHHL for Rs. 2,79,650/- vide memo no. 76/MNB[SBM-U)/19-20/757(1) dated 29.11.19
{placed at CP-323), They have placed a iist of 25 beneficiaries against the demand of 35 nos
of IHHL. The list of the rest no of beneficiaries will be given by them shortly.

As per the demand of the Municipality the fund of Rs. 7990/- x 35 = Res. 2,79,650/- may be
reieased,

Placed for approval.

§. Ranaghat Municipality

The District Magistrate, Nadia District has been 'sanctioned of Rs. 986907/- for 603 nos of IHHL
for Ranaghat Municipality. They have received for 1018 nos of INHL from the district office
till date and completed their 100% physical construction along with online upioading.




Chief Mangger - |

—~ g}

NOTE SHEET

SUDA N

They have placed a request for 300 nos of IHHL as additional demand. They have been
asked for submitting the list of the beneficiaries at their earliest (Placed at CP-324).

As per the demand of the Munici
be released.

pality the fund of Rs. 7990/- x 300 = Rs. 23,97,000/- may

Placed for approval.

Santipur Municipality

The District Magistrate, Nadia District has been sanctioned of Rs. 43,02,782/- for 2629 nos of
IHHL for Santipur Municipality. They have received for 1852 nos of HHL from the district
office tili date and completed their 100% physical construction along with online
uploading.

They have placed a request for 752 nos of IHHL as additional demand. They have submitted
the list of the beneficiaries accordingly (Placed at CP-327-423).

As per the demand of the Municipality the fund of Rs. 7990/
be released.

- X 752 = Rs. 60,08,480/- may

Placed for approval.

The fund may be released for the following ULBs. The detail break up is given below:

]

sl [ ULB Name ['No of | Total fund to be | Central State Share | Additional .
Vo | __. WML |relessed  share | |Share |
| Ramjibonpur 193 | 1542070 | 772000 257333 5,12,737
Chakdaha | 210 1677900 | 840000 | 280000 | 557,900
Dhupguri 50 | 399500 | 159800 | 53267 186433
| Barrackpore 35 [ 279650 1™ 140000 1™ acs67 92,983 |
| Ranaghat 300 3,897,000 1200000 400000 7,97,000
| santipur 752 60,08,480 3008000 | 1002667 19,97,813
[ Total | 1490 | 12304600 | 6119800 | 2039934 | 4144866

According to the above mentioned table, the additional fund of Rs. 1,23,04,600/- for 1540
nos of IHHL may be released to the abovementioned 6 ULBs as specified by no of ULBs.

i 5.5.G.GOUS, 1'14 7

Programme Coordinator, SUDA

Placed for approval.

lanning & Monitoring

o §o

A

/ﬁéb/fw-“ci
TS

l-dL.J Le e hab cougistest e Pladj Hege “i:i

I fr e e ant gy i e
ULBs Acfau.al “f’” M_fud .‘7* M -,L;.&n " ,
pe ane hot h»ullu'a'j' kle fmuul.u ~In Uy t

' psuls
| oy anit p suth Fnbr
be nLIluJ. Biue) rlm! %

- L— 1411
pl it oo b MO g 14

B sy by b=

..--""'FFF




NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Proposal of utilization of unutilized fund of CT for IHHL and ciaim for requirement of
additional fund for IHHL under Mission Nirmal Bangia(U).

The Executive Officer, Balurghat Municipality vide no. 2272/G-100 dated 16.12.2019 {(placed
at Flag- A) informed that Balurghat Municipality had received Rs. 11,99,24,48%- for
construction of 3001 IHHL which has been revised to 2761 IHHL for construction. Hence, for
IHHL construction further requirement of fund is Rs. 1,00,67,942/- {2761 x Rs. 7990 = Rs.
2,20,60,390/- minus Rs. 11,99,24,488/-}.

For construction of Community Toilets they have received Rs. 3,38,00,000/-, whereas their
actual requirement of CT construction is Rs. 2,57,48,000/-. Hence, the unspent balance of
Rs. 80,52,000/- {Rs. 33,800,000/- - Rs. 2,57,48,000/-) is still in the hand of Balurghat
Municipality.

Now, he has requested the permission of utilizing this balance fund of Rs. 80,52,000/- ior
IHHL construction and also to sanction the balance Rs. 20,15,942/- (Rs. 1,00,67,942/- - Rs.
80,52,000/-) for tHHL construction,

Further, Sri Jolly Chowdhury, Joint Secretary, UD&MA Deptt., has submitted a note sheet
(placed at Flag- B) on the same issue after his monitoring visit to Dakshin Dinajpur District.

Placed for kind information and approval.
If approved,
A ] 1. Rs. 20,15,942/- may be released to Balurghat Municipality as additional amount

for IHHL construction.

the balance amount of CT i.e. Rs. 80,52,000/- for {HHL construction is placed for
kind approval.

S - ) 2. A draft letter for intimation to Balurghat Municipality with the permission to utilize

. -gplo
5

$.5.G.Gous
Programme Coordinator, SUDA

WK mmady b Bpe -

s,

2
Pl. (pinbeit DA {-Lui Autus .

L_}.lfblb‘



NOTE SHEET m

As per decision already made, fund will be released to the municipalities of only those districts
that have refunded the excess unutilised amount

Balurghat Municipality of Dakshin Dinajpur district.
Dinajpur district in this regard .

Hidns

0 6\01‘ \90/

Pi's Gonifitrs e,
e

-

. The proposed release is in favour of
Please confirm the status of Dakshin



— 4P
NOTE SHEET SUDA

Note-1: Proposal for release of funds for construction of 1HHL

1  Proposal received from . Egra Municipality vide memo no EM-465/SBM{u}-
01/19 dated 28.08.2019(placed at CpP-283)
2  No of IHHL proposed : 320 nos
3 Proposal details . yes complied, a list of beneficiaries (placed at CP-274-
281)
4  Target of the ULB for :  680+320 = 1000
construction of IHHL
5  Construction so far made 1 680 no of IHHL
6 Photo uploaded : 680 no of IHHL
7  Fund so far released with per . Rs. 5433619/- for 680 no of IHHL vide GO No.-
unit cost to Egra Municipality SUDA-23/2015({P1)/1844(3) dt. 06.01.2016 and
towards IHHL SUDA-37/2015(Pt-1)/1241 dt. 09.08.2016)
g8  Details of UC received . Rs. 59684000 + 2475000 = Rs.62159000 against Rs.

6,21,59,000/- (submitted from District Administration
for IHHL, and others in amalgamated form) (placed at

CP-427-433)
9 Details of UC pending . Rs. 98426500 — 62159000 = Rs. 3,62,67,500/-
10 Fund requested by the ULB . Rs. 25,56,800/- (placed at CP-283)

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 25,56,800/-

(—‘ [ Gorshare | state share [ Additional Share | Total {Rs.7990) |
L limsao0n)  (Rs1333) | (Rs2657) . ____
| 1280000 426560 | 850240 | 2556800 |
_ Tota| 1280000 426560 850240 | 2556800
10b Proposed ULB Share . Rs.2000/- per IHHL
i0c Proposed Beneficiary Rs.1000/- per IHHL
Contribution
11 Recommendation Proposal for 320 no. of IHHL fund of Rs.25,56,800/-
10 Egra Municipality may not be approved at
present.

Remarks: The Purba Medinipur District has UC pending for Rs. 3,62,67,500 or to refund to SUDA.
The Egra Municipality has completed 100% of their earlier released 680 no. of IHHL. At
present no fund lie with EGRA Municipality at present.

Placed for kind information and direction.

: ) . ! 2040
Signature of the Dealing Assistant :

Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M) /@‘77} ;

Signature of the Add! Mission Director

Signature of the Director



— LE—

NOTE SHEET

Note-3: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

1 Proposal received from Baduria Municipality vide memo no BM/660 dated
05.11.2019 {placed at CP-307)
2  No of IHHL proposed 400 no of IHHL
3  Proposal details yes complied (placed at CP-307)
4  Target of the ULB for 1206 + 400 = 1606 no of IHHL
construction of IHHL
5  Construction so far made 1206
6 Photo uploaded 1206
7  Fund so far released with per Rs. 98,91,867/- for 1238 no of IHHL
unit cost
8 Details of UC received Rs. 24,91,42,793/- against Rs. 78,22,50,000/-
{submitted from District Administration for IHHL,
CT/PT, and others in amalgamated form) (placed at
CP-433)
9 Details of UC pending Rs. (78,22,50,000 - 24,91,42,793) = Rs. 53,31,07,207/-
10 Fund requested by the ULB Rs. 31,96,000/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 31,96,000/-

[ 1 Gol sharé—T State Share | Additional Share | Total —I
(Rs.4000) | (Rs1333) (Rs.2657) (Rs.7990) |
Toiletseat | 1600000 | 533200 1062800 13196000
Total | 1600000 533200 1062800 | 3196000
10b Proposed ULB Share Rs. 2000/- per IHHL
10c  Proposed Beneficiary Rs. 1000/~ per IHHL
Contribution
11  Recommendation Proposal for 400 IHHL and to release Rs.31,96,000/-

tc Baduria Municipality may not be approved.

Remarks: The North 24 Parganas District has not refunded any balance amount lie with them as
on 16.01.2020. The proposal for releasing fund for 400 no of IHHL may not be

allowed

Piaced for kind information and direction.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant
Signature of the Chief Manager {P&M)
Signature of the Addl Mission Director

Signature of the Director




- éa?/
NOTE SHEET SUDA,

Note-4: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

Proposai received from

No of INHL proposed
Proposal details

Target of the ULB for
construction of IHHL
Construction so far made
Photo uploaded

Fund so far released with per

Details of UC received

Bongaon Municipality vide memo no BM.2484 dated
25.10.2019 (placed at CP-308)

2000 no of IHHL

A list of 2000 beneficiaries is asked to send to SUDA,
but not yet submitted by them.

6314 + 2000 = 8314 no of IHHL

5000 no of IHHL

3968 no of IHHL

Rs. 5,04,50,124/- vide SUDA Go no. SUDA-
23/2015(pt)/1844(3) dated 06.01.2016 and SUDA-
37/2015(pt-1)/1241 dated 09.08.2016

Rs. 24,91,42,793/- against Rs. 78,22,50,000/-
(submitted from District Administration for IHHL,
CT/PT, and others in amalgamated form) (placed at

CP-433)

9  Details of UC pending : Rs.(78,22,50,000 - 24,91,42,793) = Rs. 53,31,07,207/-

10 Fund requested by the ULB : Rs. 1,59,80,000/-

10a. Fund proposed to be reieased: Rs. 1,59,80,000/-

| GolShare |  State Share
- {Rs.4000) |  (Rs.1333)
8000000 2666000

Total | 8000000 2666000

10b Proposed ULB Share : Rs. 2000 per IHHL

10c  Proposed Beneficiary Rs. 1000 per [HHL

Contribution
11 Recommendation :  Proposal for 2000 IHHL and to release

Additionat Share
{Rs.2657) _
15980000

be approved.

Remarks: The North 24 Parganas District has not refunded any balance amount lie with them as
on 16.01.2020. The proposal for releasing fund for 2000 no of IHHL may not be

allowed

Placed for kind information and direction

/ 2029
Signature of the Dealing Assistant :

Signature of the Chief Manager [P&M)
Signature of the Addl Mission Director

Signature of the Director

!
4}& "l/‘““‘}



1  Proposal received from

2 No of tHHL proposed

3  Proposal details

4  Target of the ULB for
construction of IHHL

5 Construction so far made

6 Photo uploaded

7  Fund so far released with per
unit cost

8  Details of UC received

9  Details of UC pending
1¢ Fund requested by the ULB

NOTE SHEET

Note-5: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

Ramjibonpur Municipality vide memo no
731/RM/2018-20 dated 08.11.2019 (placed at CP-
318)

193

List of beneficiaries has not been submitted till date
1207 + 193 = 1400 no of IHHL

1207

1159

Rs. 16579250/ for 2075 no of IHHL vide Go no. SUDA-
23/2015/410 dt. 20.05.2017

Rs. 116003720/~ against Rs. 247788190/- (submitted
from District Administration for IHHL, CT/PT, and
others in amalgamated form) {placed at CP-433)

Rs. (24,77,88,190 — 1,65,79,250) = Rs. 23,12,08,940/-
Rs. 15,42,070/- (placed at CP-318)

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 15,42,070/-

10b Proposed ULB Share

10c Proposed Beneficiary
Contribution

11  Recommendation

approved.

Signature of the Director

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M)

Gol Share State Share Additional Share | Total W

(Rs.4000) [Rs.1333) {Rs.2657) | (Rs.7990)

i 772000 _}___ 257269 512801 l 1542070 |
Total | 772000 257269 512801 | 1542070 |

Rs. 2000 per IHHL
Rs. 1000 per IHHL

Proposal for 193 no. of IHHL for Rs. 1542070/ to
Ramjibonpur Municipality may not be approved.

Remarks: The Paschim Medinipur District Administration has not refunded their balance amount
to SUDA till date. So, the proposal for 193 no of IHHL for Rs. 1542070/- may not be

Placed for kind information and direction.

- LNl
/@ R~

Signature of the Addl Mission Director



-y

NOTE SHEET :
Note-6: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL SUDA

1  Proposal received from . Chakda Municipality vide memo no 1995/CM dated
25.11.2019 (piaced at CP-320)
2 No of IHHL proposed ;210 no of IHHL
3  Proposal details :  List of beneficiaries has not been submitted by them
till date
4  Target of the ULB for : 495 + 210 new= 705 no of IHHL
construction of IHHL
5  Construction so far made : 495
& Photo uploaded : 495
7  Fund so far released with per : Rs. 4950000 for 495 no of IHHL @ Rs. 10,000/-
unit cost
8  Details of UC received : Rs. 102007045/- against Rs. 123950000/~ (submitted

from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

9  Details of UC pending :  Rs. (123950000 - 102007045) = Rs. 21942955/- as on
09.01.2020
10 Fund requested by the ULB ¢ Rs, 1677900/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 16,77,900/-

| GoiShare | StateShare | AdditionalShare |  Total |
(Rs.4000) {Rs.1333) | (Rs.2657) {Rs.7990)
| | sa0000 | 279930 | 557970 1677900
| Yotal | 8aw000 | 279930 | 557970 | 1677900 |
10b Proposed ULB Share © Rs. 2000 per tHHL
10c  Proposed Beneficiary ¢ Rs. 1000 per IHHL
Contribution
11  Recommendation : Proposal for 210 no. of IHHL for Rs. 16,77,900/- to

Chakda Municipality may not be approved

Remarks: The Nadia District Administration has not refunded their balance amount to SUDA till
date. So, the proposal for 210 no of IHHL for Rs. 16,77,900/- may not be approved.

Placed for kind information and direction.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant : wa /ﬂpﬂf)
_ _ o Thei

Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M) »>

Signature of the Addl Mission Director

Signature of the Director




L2
Note-8: Proposal for reIeasrt:lo Ir%s%)uggguction of IHHL S U D A
1  Proposal received from . Barrackpore Municipality vide memo no
76/MNB(SBM-U)/19-20/757(1) dated 29.11.2019
(placed at CP-323)
2  No of IHHL proposed . 35 no of IHHL
3  Proposal details . List of only 25 beneficiaries has been submitted by
them till date
4  Target of the ULB for + 300+ 35 new= 335 no of IHHL
construction of IHHL
5 Construction so far made : 300 no of IHHL
6 Photo uploaded ¢ 300 no of IHHL
7  Fund so far released with per : Rs.563%000 for 2115 no of IHHL
unit cost
8 Details of UC received :  Rs. 249142793/- against Rs. 782250000/- {submitted

from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amaigamated form) (placed at CP-433)

g  Details of UC pending : Rs. (782250000 - 249142793) = Rs. 533107207/- as on
09.01.2020
10 Fund requested by the ULB : Rs.2,79,650/-

10a. Fund proposed to be reieased: Rs. 2,79,650/-

| Gol Share State Share Additional Share  Total |
L | (Rs.4000) (Rs.1333) (Rs.2657) |  (Rs.7990)
= 140000 | 46667 | 92983 | 279650
_ Towl| 140000 aee67 | 92983 | 279650
10b Proposed ULB Share . Rs. 2000 per IHHL
10c Proposed Beneficiary 1 Rs. 1000 per iHHL
Contribution
11 Recommendation © Proposal for 35 no. of IHHL for Rs. 2,79,650/- to
Barrackpore Municipality may not be approved at
present.

Remarks: The North 24 District District Administration has not refunded their balance amount to
SUDA till date. So, the proposal for 35 no_of IHHL for Rs. 2,79,650/- may not be
approved at present.

Placed for kind information and direction.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant : WNJ&;O
. . , y- A
Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M) 20-

Signature of the Addl Mission Director

Signature of the Director




1

10

,—-5’3__.-

NOTE SHEET

Note-9: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

Proposal received from

No of IHHL proposed
Proposal details

Target of the ULB for
construction of iHHL
Construction so far made
Photo uploaded

Fund so far released with per
unit cost

Details of UC received

Details of UC pending

Fund requested by the ULB

Ranaghat Municipality vide memo no 2193/RM dated
18.11.2019 (placed at CP-324)

300 no of IHHL

List of beneficiaries has not been submitted by them
till date

1018 + 300 new= 1318 no of IHHL

1018 no of IHHL
1018 no of IHHL
Rs. 6030000/- for 603 no of IHHL @ Rs. 10,000/-

Rs. 102007045/- against Rs. 123950000/- (submitted
from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

Rs. (123950000 - 102007045) = Rs. 21942955/- as on
09.01.2020

Rs. 23,97,000/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 23,97,000/-

Gol Share | State Share | Additional Share Total |
(Rs.4000} | (Rs.1333) | (Rs.2657) | __{Rs.7990)
| 1200000 . 400000 | 797000 | 2397000
Total I 1200000 777&({09927 . 797000 | 2397000 |

10b
10c

11

Proposed ULB Share
Proposed Beneficiary
Contribution
Recommendation

Rs. 2000 per IHHL
Rs. 1000 per IHHL

Proposal for 300 no. of IHHL for Rs. 23,97,000/- to
Ranaghat Municipality may not be approved at
present

Remarks: The Nadia District Administration has not refunded their balance amount to SUDA till
date. So, the proposal for 300 no_of IHHL for Rs. 2397000/- may not be approved at

present.

Placed for kind information and direction.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M)

-l
. G e AT

Signature of the Adal Mission Director

Signature of the Director



= S‘? e
NOTE SHEET SUDA o

Note-10: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

1  Proposal received from : Santipur Municipality vide memo no 07/4/12 (SBM)
dated 05.12.2019 (placed at CP-423)
2  No of IHHL proposed : 752 no of IHHL
3  Proposal details . List of beneficiaries has been submitted by them
{placed at CP-327-423)
4  Target of the ULB for : 2724 no of IHHL
construction of IHHL
5 Construction so far made : 1852 no of tHHL
6 Photo uploaded : 1852 no of IHHL
7 Fund so far released with per : Rs.4302782/- for 2629 no of IHHL @ Rs. 10,000/-
unit cost
B  Details of UC received ¢ Rs. 102007045/- against Rs. 123950000/- {submitted

from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

9 Details of UC pending ¢ Rs.{123950000 - 102007045) = Rs. 21942955/- as on
09.01.2020
10 Fund requested by the ULB :  Rs. 60,08,480/-

| 0a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 60,08,480/-

.——— J' " Got Share I State Share ] Additional Share | Total
(Rs.4000) | {Rs.1333) {Rs.2657) (Rs.7990)
| 3008000 _I 1002667 1997813 6008480 1
~ Total T 3008000 | 1002667 1997813 6008480
10b  Proposed ULB Share © Rs. 2000 per IHHL
10c Proposed Beneficiary Rs. 1000 per IHHL
Contribution
11  Recommendation Proposal for 752 no. of IHHL for Rs. 60,08,480/- to
Santipur Municipality may not be approved at
present

Remarks: The Nadia District Administration nas not refunded their batance amount to SUDA till
date. So, the proposal for 752 no of IHHL for Rs. 60,08,480/- may not be approved at

present.

ﬂllaced far kind information and direction.

e ol

A2
Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M) /ﬁ"b 1224

Signature of the Add! Mission Director

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

Signature of the Director




Note-11: Proposal for release o

1

10

~3%7 —

NOTE SHEET

Proposal received from

No of IHHL proposed
Proposal details

Target of the ULB for
construction of tHHL
Construction so far made
Photo uploaded

Fund so far released with per
unit cost

Details of UC received

Details of UC pending

Fund requested by the ULB

f funds for construction of IHHL

Coopers Camp Municipality vide memo no
311/CCNAA/others dated 31.10.2019 {placed at CP-
431)

450 no of IHHL

List of beneficiaries has not been submitted by them
till the date

1038 no of tHHL

588 no of IHHL
588 no of IHHL
Rs. 5880000/- for 588 no of IHHL @ Rs. 10,000/-

Rs. 102007045/~ against Rs. 123950000/ {submitted
from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

Rs. (123950000 - 102007045) = Rs. 21942955/- ason
09.01.2020

Rs. 3595500/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 35,95,500/-

Goishare | Stateshare | Additional Share " Total
- _{Rs.4000) | (Rs.1333) _(Rs2657) | (Rs79%0)
) | 1800000 599850 | 1195650 L59_5§°9—.'|
| Total | 1800000 599850 1195650 | 3595500
10b Proposed ULB Share Rs. 2000 per IHHL
10c Proposed Beneficiary Rs. 1000 per IHHL
Contribution
11  Recommendation Proposal for 450 no. of IHHL for Rs. 3595500/ to

Coopers Camp Municipality may not be approved at
present

Remarks: The Nadia District Administration has not refunded their balance amount 10 SUDA till
date. So, the proposal for 450 no of tHHL for Rs. 35,95,500/- may not be approved at

present.

Placed for kind information and direction.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

g

@ i
Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M) o

Signature of the Add! Mission Director

Signature of the Director



1

10

NOTE SHEET

Proposal received from

No of IHHL proposed
Proposal details

Target of the ULB for
construction of iHHL
Construction so far made
Photo uploaded

Fund so far released with per
unit cost

Details of UC received

Details of UC pending

Fund requested by the ULB

10b
10c

11

l

sUDA M

Note-2: Proposal for release of funds for construction of IHHL

Balurghat Municipality vide memo no 2272 dated
16.12.2019 (placed at CP-425)

1261 no of IHHL

yes complied, estimation statement submitted by Mr.
Jolly Choudhury, IS, UDMA {placed at CP-426)

3001

2300 no of IHHL
2243 no of IHHL as on 16.01.2020
Rs. 11992448/ for 1500 no of IHHL

Rs. 44770923/- against Rs. 66575800/- (submitted from
District Administration for IHHL, CT, PT and other in
amalgamated form (placed at CP-433)

Rs. (66575800 - UC of Rs. 44770923 — 4280496 in hand with
Buniadpur (o be adjusted to PT — 8052000 balance in hand
with Balurghat to be adjusted to IHHL) = Rs. 94,72,381/-

Rs. 20,15,942/- {placed at CP-426)

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 20,15,942/- minus Rs. (22060390 — 11992448 - 8052000)

Gol share

| (Rs4000) |
| 1008000
Total | 1008000

|
I

State Share | Additional Share Total
{Rs1333) 4 (Rs.2657) |  (Rs.7990)
335916 672026 | 2015942 |
335916 672026 | 2015942

Proposed ULB Share
Proposed Beneficiary
Contribution
Recommendation

Rs. 2000/- per IHHL
Rs. 1000/- per IHHL

It is proposed to release Rs.20,15,942/- to Balurghat
Municipality for construction of 4 no. of IHHL. As
they want to utilize their balance amount of Rs.
8052000/- of CT fund towards IHHL construction, the
excess fund for Rs. 20,15,942/- { 10067942 —
8052000) may be released (placed at CP-426).

Remarks: The Dakshin Dinajpur District has not any balance amount to refund till the date. The

details are placed in the report submitted by Mr. Joily Choudhury, iS5, UDMA, WB.

Placed for approvat.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

If approved, Rs. 20,15,942/- may be released to Balurghat Municipality.

@S P

412
Signature of the Chief Manager {P&M) : w%,

Signature of the Addl Mission Director

Signature of the Director



1

10

— 59—

NOTE SHEET

Note-7: Proposal for release of funds for construction of tHHL

Proposal received from

No of IHHL proposed
Proposal details

Target of the ULB for
construction of IHHL
Construction so far made
Photo uploaded

Fund so far released with per
unit cost

Details of UC received

Details of UC pending

Fund requested by the ULB

Phupguri Municipality vide memo no
969/VI/31/DPGM/19 dated 30.11.2019 (placed at CP-
321)

50 no of IHHL

List of beneficiaries has not been submitted by them
tiil date

2800 + 50 new= 2850 no of IHHL

2102 out of 2800 IHHL
1174 no of IHHL
Rs. 22372000/- for 2800 no of iHHL

Rs. 75094630/- against Rs. 75344630/- {submitted
from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

Rs. (75344630 — UC 75094630 ) = Rs. 2,50,000as cn
09.01.2020

Rs. 3,99,500/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 3,99,500/-

|_7 | Golshare
| (Rs.4000)
| 159800
Total | 159800
10b Proposed ULB Share
10c  Proposed Beneficiary
Contribution
11  Recommendation

State Share Additional Share Total |
(Rs.1333)  (Rs.2657) | (Rs.7990)
53267 | 186433 399500 !

53267 | 186433 399500 |

Rs. 2000 per IHHL
Rs. 1000 per iHHL

Proposal for 50 no. of tHHL for Rs. 3,99,500/- to
Dhupguri Municipality may be approved at present.

Remarks: The Jalpaiguri District Administration has refunded their balance amount of Rs.
1,66,78,700/- to SUDA as on 09.01.2020. They have not completed their target of
2800 IHHL till date {only 75%). So, the proposal for 50 no_of IHHL for Rs. 3,99,500/-

may be approved at present.

Placed for approval.

If approved, the fund of Rs. 3,99,500/- may be released to Dhupguri Municipality.

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M)

_ Gl
Pt

Signature of the Addi Mission Director

Signature of the Director



T\Iote-lz: Proposal for releaungﬁdebﬁsTruction of IHHL

1  Proposal received from

2 No of [HHL proposed
3 Proposal details

4  Target of the ULB for
construction of IHHL
5 Construction so far made
6 Photo uploaded
unit cost

8 Details of UC received

9  Details of UC pending

e ‘

-§ -

F _ Total |

10b Proposed ULB Share

10c Proposed Beneficiary
Contribution

11  Recommendation

approved.

Placed for approval.

Signature of the Director

7  Fund so far released with per

10 Fund requested by the ULB

Gol Share '

_(Rs.4000)
160000
160000

Signature of the Dealing Assistant

—F -
&

Tufanganj Municipality vide memo no 115 dated
20.11.2019 (placed at CP-431)

40 no of IHHL

List of beneficiaries has not been submitted by them
till the date

575 no of IHHL

531 no of IHHL
531 no of IHHL
Rs. 7335393/- for 918 no of IHHL

Rs. 33462800/- against Rs. 52180000/- (submitted
from District Administration for CT,PT and IHHL and
others in amalgamated form) (placed at CP-433)

Rs. (52180000 — UC 33462800 — 13922440 refunded)
= Rs. 4794760/- as on 09.01.2020

Rs. 3,19,600/-

10a. Fund proposed to be released: Rs. 3,19,600/-

State Share Additional Share Total

_(Rs.1333) _(Rs.2657) (Rs.7990)

53320 106280 319600
53320 106280 31900 |

Rs. 2000 per {HHL
Rs. 1000 per IHHL

Proposal for 40 no. of IHHL for Rs. 3,19,600/- to
Tufanganj Municipality may be approved at present

Remarks: The Nadia District Administration has refunded their balance amount of Rs.
1,39,22,440/- to SUDA. So, the proposal for 40 no of IHHL for Rs. 3,19,600/- may be

If approved, Rs. 3,19,600/- for 40 no of IHHL may be released to Tufanganj Municipality.

s

. s
Signature of the Chief Manager (P&M} : /@ 10-)

Signature of the Addi Mission Director



il

-

NOTE SHEET

A. Summary Statement of Fund Release to 9 ULBs {(May not be approved at present).

sk - i No of | Gol Share @ State Share Additional Total Note Sheet
No ‘:JT: » IHHL |  Rs.a000 @Rs. 1333 | Share @ Rs. | Amount Rs. No
o 2657 7990
1 Egra 320 1280000 426560 850240 2556800 47
2 2 400 1600000 533200 1062800 3196000 48
Baduria
3 2000 8000000 26566000 5314000 15980000 49
Bongaon
4 . 193 772000 257269 512801 1542070 50
Ramjibonpur
5 210 840000 279930 557970 1677300 51
Chakda
6 35 140000 46667 92983 279650 52
Barrackpore
7 300 1200000 - 400000. 797000 2397000 53
Ranaghat
8 752 3008000 1002667 1957813 6008480 54
Santipur
9 Coopers 450 1800000 599850 1195650 3595500 55
Camp
Total 4660 | 18640000 6212143 | 12381257 | 37233400

Placed for kind information and direction. These Nine ULBs’ request for 4660 no of IHHL may not

be released at present. (placed in abovementioned Note Sheet)

B. Summary Statement of Fund Release to 3 ULBs.

§h. Name of Noof | GalShare@ | State Share Additional Tatal Note Sheet
No ULBs fHHL Rs.4000 @ Rs. 1333 Share @ Rs. Amount Rs. No
2657 7990

1 252 1008000 335916 672026 2015942 56
Balurghat

2 3 50 159800 53267 186433 399500 57
Dhupguri

3 . 40 160000 53320 106280 319600 58
Tufangan;

Total 342 1327800 442503 964739 2735042

Placed for approval.

if approved, Rs. 27,35,042/- for 342 no of IHHL may be released to abovementioned

three ULBs given in the Table B.

S.5.
Programme Ceordinator, SUDA

1. Gous,

fwcl gl | &t 40,114-—3 $ the ﬁ”’“""hﬁ@
N D S
QuLls MWD M-ﬁ /ﬁﬂb"
Pp-)- Vo
p1. discuss _
I D’_*Lb'l_ﬂ.



.S
UDW'

U.0. No. SUDA...&1
Dated..24.. 0.4

- b -

- ’
NOTE SHEET SUDA

piscussed - },F,‘,h’,, )

As }ocn | ¢ batenest

HE oy nob t:frm rew {2 tle f
#;m,;ud 4l msruﬁvc Distnicks hayt wet

ntfuuitd f“"L L¥ s

‘B' statenect f:

ued. releane

nb}absﬂ ]‘1" e ledot

szaxd{'r' N
5|_ *uul b ey iselly be opp*”
L
'u.bj-'Lb'l/b-

Epo | o

File NoS\2RA.=. 33 JQ.L 5 (P -T)
mw/ Als

Urban Develppment Peptt.

U/0O No...'%.l. S, ....... :

Dt?"‘f’[o’z?’&h




k=

-W NOTE SHEET " :
Al per notes and orders at NSP-39 to 59 and prepage

Financ}/./d'ficer

Director

£
L0 Uf@/% B

q

o

As approved, to release the fund for Construction of Individual

usehold Latrines under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in favour of 03 nos.
of ULBs as detailed at NSP-59 a transfer advice amounting to Rs.27,35,042/-
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Forty Two) only is
ptepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA and
rector, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake,

S1=.-ctor-II branch for electronic transfer of fund.

0 mererdum }(, £6m AT b0 ﬂjﬁm.

Ll ow.
1ot 2l




2
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Proposal for release of fund for construction of IHHL.

A. May kindly recall NSP-47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 of Egra, Baduria, Bongaon,
Ramjibanpur, Chakda, Barrackpore, Ranaghat, Santipur and Cooperscamp
Municipalities/ NAA regarding release of fund for additional IHHL.

As per policy decision, the above mentioned fund for additional IHHL could not be
released as the respective District Administrations have not refunded the fund lying
with them.

As a substantial amount of fund has been refunded by the other Districts and there is
urgent need for achieving ODF status by all the ULBs within March, 2020, it is being
proposed that inspite of refund from these districts, a decision may be taken to release
the fund to the above mentioned ULBs so that the could complete the construction by
middle of March, 2020.

Placed for kind information and approval.

d Further the Executive Officer Dhupguri Municipality vide memo no. 033/PWD/DPGM/
2020 dated 07.02.2020 {Placed at CP-437) requested to provide 50 additional IHHL
amounting to total Rs.7990 X 50 = Rs.3,99,500/-.

Placed for kind approval.

If approved, total Rs.3,76,32,900/- {Rupees three crore seventy six lakh thirty two
thousand nine hundred only) may be released to above mentioned 10 ULBs for 4710
additional IHHL as detailed below:

sl, N of LikSe No of Gol Share @ | State Share | Additional Share | Total Amount
No IHHL Rs.4000 @ Rs. 1333 @ Rs., 2657 @Rs. 7990
1 Egra 320 1280000 426560 850240 2556800
2 Baduria 400 1600000 533200 1062800 3196000 |
3 | Bongaon 2000 8000000 2666000 5314000 15980000
4 | Ramjibonpur 193 772000 257269 512801 1542070
S | Chakda 210 840000 279530 557970 1677300
b Barrackpore 35 140000 46667 92983 279650
7 Ranaghat 300 1200000 400000 797000 2397000
8 | Santipur 752 3008000 1002667 1997813 6008480
9 | Coopers Camp 450 1800000 599850 1195650 3595500
10 | Dhupguri 50 159800 53267 186433 399500
Total 4710 18799800 6265410 12567690 37632900

4

If approved, the fund may be released from Rs.67.44 Crore refunded amount from

(Sujay Mitra)

District Administration.

3 Chief Manager-Planning & Monitoring
L‘:f-
Note absve-
pene hot

T—UHALB the aleve paded Fnjrosds

cuhnlu'ud as I,bb'.ﬂ Au:'nsxm L

talen that 44 LU-_)‘



- 63~

NOTE SHEET SUDA

pibuit bf« 3' w.slau.l- i—ouJ vent b;_lf Ak He end tf
D ighnitk “’ff"""‘“"" .fudi Lpuld be relewed oy

' Al
apter cubetantied ntf«uwl (s made by BMS f
0
;{eulj ori tondt ) e have €0 4 g0t nerw:’lmt
gy cront frbs A_:Hmes.k Aighuicts aid :

Lhese J[udu bty

Rs. b7

Le cond tu-lw lated

o b} y71b ThHt b

[, held bE 3.2..201b

{,pn_ Losatnuee b1®

[
U.0.No. SUDA..... W
Dated. v R el M

File No. Q20 B ge 1€ (e 9)

A



el

finance Dfficer.

| State Urban Develd

To ent

the file in dup

pment Agency

imate the concer

NOTE SHE

licate for sighature of Fi

1LBs,

N SUDA,

nance Officer, SUDA

Memorandum prep



Finance/m\ﬁer

Director

by -

v NOTE SHEET SUDA
?7\9&0@ ,D\w\b vw\t&wz %/QQAJLOD LA jiyo\\Jow«J'Rr,
W Duibe woked ok neb (A",

942 -
1?\0 L\LU g

As per notes and orders at NSP-62, prepage and above

As approved, to release the fund for Construction of Individual Hosehold
Latrines (IHHL) under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in favour of 10 nos. of
ULBs as detailed at NSP-62, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.3,76,32,900/-
(Rupees Three Crore Seventy Six Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Nine Hundred)
only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA
and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt

Lake, Sector-II branch for electronic transfer of fund.

o
\?ﬂ




NOTE SHEET m

To entimate the concern ULBs, Memorandum prepared and placed in

the file in duplicate for signature of Finance Officer, SUDA

Iﬁ’D

inance Utficer \‘1' -
State I.Ir'II:JIan ﬂevell]:nmen't Agency B;\y \\%ﬂ'f;igl/zv




